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1 3

‘ . 2 | MR. STAMETS: We'll call next Case 7679.
3 MR. PEARCE: That is on the apvlication
4 of C & K Petroleum, Inc., for the amendment of Order Number !

i

5 R-4357-A and for compunlsory nooling, Lea Ccounty, New I‘-iexico. ;
6| ' MR. XELLAHIN: If the Exaniner please, :
7 I'm Tom Kellahin, appearing on behalf of the applicant, and
8 I have one witness to be sworn.
9 MR. PEARCE: Would you please rise, sir?
10 MR. CARR: May it please the Examiner.
11 MR. PEARCE: Oh, pardon me.
12 MR. CARR: My name is William F. Carr

. 13 with the law firm Campbell, Byrd, and Black, P. A., éf Santa
14 Fe, appearing on bechalf of Ensearch Exploration, Inc.
15 , I do not intend to call a witness.
16
17 (Witness sworn.)
18
19 | MICHAEL MOSLES
20 being calied as a witness and being duly sworﬁ upon his oath,
2 testified as follows, to-wit:
22
23’ ‘ DIRECT EXAMINATION
%4 | By MR. KELLAHIN:
25 o 'All right, sir, would ydj.' please state
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your name and occupation?

A My name is Michael Mosley. I'm a geolo-
gist with C & K Petroleum, Midland, Texas.

0. Mr. Mosley, have you previously testified
before the Division as a geologist?

A Yes, sir.

Q. And have you prepared cé}tain exhibits
for the introduction in evidence here this morning?

A Yes, sir.

0. MR. KELLAHIN: Mr. Stamets, we submit Mr,
Mosley as an expert geologist.

MR. STAMETS: The witness is qualified.

A Mr. Moéley, let me refer you to a package

of exhibits, which are numbered One through Six, and have

you turn first of all to Exhibit Number Two, and within the

information contained on Exhibit; if you'll turn to the map
attached to the application, Exhibit Two.

Ali right, Mr. Mosley, in reference to
this exhibit, I would appreciate you identifying for us the
2xisting proration unit that surrounds the Shipp 27 No. 1
ell. i |

A Yes, sir, the existing proratioh unit

is the east/west 80 you see outlined in the dotted line,

Q , And that's dedicated to the well indicatﬂﬂ
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A

in the southwest of the southeast quartér?

A ; Yes, sir, the € & R Shipp No. 1.

i\ And was that 80-acre proration unit the
subject of a previous compulsory pooling order by the Divi-
sion?

A | I believe so, sir.

¢ And what was that Divisiofl Order number,
Mr, Mosley?

A The number was R-4857 and R-4857-A.

0. And nursuant tc that pooliang order was
that well drilled and comnlected?

A, Yes, sir.

——

Q All right, sir, what do you propose to

accomplish by this appli~ation?

A This application we propose to make that ¢

stand that 80-acre unit north/south and drili a subsequent
well 660 and 660 south and east, with also a rorth/south

proration unit for thiat well.

0 So you want to turn the existing proratioh

unit, which is the south half of the southeast quarter, and
turn it so it's the west half of the southeast quarter, and
arill the Shipp 27 No. 2 Well in the east half --

A . Yes, sir.

S . <- and to have a subsequent compulsory
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pooling oxder covering that 80-acre tract?

A That is correct.

Q All right, sir. Now let me direct your
attention back to Exhibit Number One in this package of ex-
hibits and have you identify that for me, pleasc.

A Yes, sir. That is the letter that was
giving notice of the reconfiguration of that 80-acre unit for
the Shipo 2? No. 1, and stating that we do intend to drill
the Shipp 27 No. 2.

Q. All right. In response to that request
to reorient the prqration unit, have all of the owners con-
sentea to that reorientation?

A I believé they have.

0. All right, sir. ©Now, Mr. Mosley, there
were certain individuals that were pooled under the criginal
vooling order.

If you'll turn to the list of interest
owners attached to the application, which is Exhibit Number
Two, there is a tabulation of the ownership. Would you in-
dicate thé names of those parties to whiﬁh you do not hé;e
an agreement to participate in the new proration unit?

A Yes. The parties';are the J. V. Ringo

e

Intereat and the J. D. Parks, for all the Parks intgrest.. A

Q In fact, there is no known address for
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at this time?

7
those ihdividuals, is that not true?
A No, sir, we've not been able to contact
then.
0. Except for those individuals and their
respective interests, all other parties who were -- had inter-

est in the original 80-acre proration unit, have consented
to orient the proration unit?
A7 Yes, sir.

0. All right, sir, let's turn to Exhibit

Number Four, then, which is the AFE and have you identify

that document for us, Mr. Mosley.

A Yes, sir, this is the AFE to -- Authori~
zation for Expenditure, to drill the Shipp 27 Wo. 2, prepared
Ly C & X's engineering in Midland.

0 To the best of your knowledge, informa-
tion, and belief, Mr. Mosley, does this represent a reason-

able estimate for a well drilled at this particular depth

A Yes, sir, it does.

Q‘ All right, sir,vwould you turn to Exhibit
Numﬁer Five and identify that exhibit for us?

A Yes, sir, this i§ the opergting agreement

fot the Shipp 27 No. 2 Well.

) This is -- this is the exhibit to the
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operating agreement that tabulates the cwnership, does it
not?

A, Yes, Sir.

-0 All right, sir. All right, sir, and let's
finally turn then to Exhibit Number Six and have you identify
for us what you recommend as overhead charges to be assessed
against non-consenting working interest owners for the drillir
of the new well under the proposed pooling order that's the
subject of this application.

A Yes, sir. C & K proposes tﬁat for the
Shipo 27 No. 2 a drilling rate of $4180 per month and a pro-
ducing rate of $423 per month.

0. All right, Mr. Mosley, if you'll turn to
the next package of exhibits and let me direct your attentidn
to the Isopach that is marked as Exhibit Number Seven, and
haVe you identify that for us.

A Yes, sir, this is an Isopach thickness
mapr of the producing interval bolow the Strawn Lime up in
the Casey Field. You'll see that the field sits on a north/
south thickening in that lime unit, and you'll see our ‘pro-
poSed Jocation and the offset producing wells are -- they do
encounter a similar thickness of the Strawn‘Lime. This is

not a porbsity,map_buf just.a total interval.

0. All right, sir, you‘ﬁé -~ how have you
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A ~ Yes, sir. The proposed location has a
red arrow pointing to it and has two red circles drawn around
the -- well, there in the southeast corner.

0. all righ;, sir, would you identify the
wéll in Section 34 to the south that's in the northeast quartj
of the northeast quartér?

A. Yes, sir, that well, numbered No. 3 on
the cross section line is the Mesa Knowles No. 8 Well.

0. Is that well currently producing?

A. Yes, sir, it's currently flowing oil out
of the Strawn, Strawn Lime,

Q. What is the basis behind C & K's request

to reorient the proration unit and then to pool the 80-acre

e Y

tract consisting of the east half of the southeast quarter?

A ‘Yes, sir, we feel that we are being
drained off the —; off that particular 80 by this Knowles 8
Well, and we hope to drill a production protection well, or
the Shipp‘27 No, 2, in that southeast corner to protect our
acreage from drainage.

2 - All right, sir, let's turn to Exhibit
Nuﬁber Eight, then,‘aﬁd have you‘identify that.

A Yes, sir, this is a structure map on the

datum for the top of the Lower Strawn Lime, You'll see a
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color code for the colors on the map for what is producing
out of the offset wells.

Q All of the Strawn wells are indicated by
the blue code?

A, Yes, sir.

0. I notice dry holes -~ are those well
locations or dry holes to the east and toc the west of your
two Shipp wells?

A Okay, those arc proposed locations,; one
in the southwest of Section 26 is an H. L. Brown location,

I do not know ifvit has étar&ed spudding Qet, and the one to

the west is an additional C & K well that has not been pro-

posed yet.
0. They're just proposed well locations?
A, Yes.
0 All right, sir. 1In your opinion, Mr.

Mosley, will the approval of this application be in the best
interest of conservation and the prevention of waste and the
protection of correlative rights?

A Yes, sir, it my opinion it would.

0. 1 notice a line of cross section drawn

on vour structure map, Do you have a cross section?
A - Yes, sir.

0 Refer to Exhibit Number Kina, then, and
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have you identify that for us,

A Yes, sir, This is a northwest to south~
east cross section, three well cross section, and the numbers
on the cross section correspond to the numbers on the maps.

The cross section goes through this dry
hole in 27, the Shipp 27-2 No. 1; a producer in 27, the Shipp
27 No. 1; and the producer in Section 34, the Mesa Knowles
No. 8.

43 " Let me ask you, Mr. Mosliey, do you have

an opinion based upon your study of the geology as to what

the penalty risk factor’ought to be with reqards to the non-

consenting working interest owners?

A Yes, sir, we'd recommend a 2090 percent

penalty.

=%

Q0 And that is the same percentage of penalt
that was.entered by the Division for the first péoling order
of this acreage?

A .Yes, sir, it is.

Q. Let me turn then to Exhibit Number Ten
an&whave you identify that for us.

A Yes, sir, this a production map showing

productidn and offsetting Strawn producers.

~The .first ——,fi:st figurexis the latest

montﬁly'pfodﬁctibn'I"ceuld find”fOr‘7=82;fand the bottom -
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Petroleum Exhibits One through Ten.

12

numbers are the cumulatives for thetwell as of 7-82,

0. Your Shipp 27 No. 1 Well was completed
approximately when, Mr. Mosley?

A The Shipp 27 No. 1 was potential tested
the 3lst of«January,‘1975.

0. All right, sir, and when was this Mesa
well in Section 34, when was that completed?

A Yes, sir, the Mesa West Knowles No, 8
Well was potential tested 9-16 of '81,

Q. Excluding the correspondence and docu-
ments, Exhibits One through Six, were Exhibits Seven through

Ten prepared by you or compiled under your direction and

supervision?
a. Yes, sir, they were.
0 And were Exhibits One through Six docu-

ments from the files of C & K Petroleum?
A‘ Yes, sir, they were.
o) To the best of your knowlédge, is that
information true and correct?
B Yes, sir,
MR. KELLAHIN: That concludes my examin-

ation of Mr. Mosley. We move the introduction of C & K

MR, STAMETS: These exhibits will be ad-

E
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~gards to the next 80-acre pforation unit, but between the

mitted.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. STAMETS:

Q. Mr. Mosley, is the ownership under the

original proration unit and the new stand-up proratior unit

identical?
A. Yes, sir, the mineral ownership is.
0 And how about the ownership under the -—-
A All of it is.
") So the entire southeast quarter has

identical ownership throughout?

MR. KELLAHIN: No, sir. The 80-acre
proration unit that was the original proration unit will
have the same pefcentage ownership as the proration unit that
will constitute the west half of the socutheast.

The ownership is géing to change with re-

existing proration unit and the proration unit to be dedicate
to that No. 1 Weil, thoée numbers do not change,

: In additibn,'ﬁhere is unanimoﬁs agreement
among the owners for the east half} thén, of the southeast
éﬁarter for the drilling of a second well, alfhough those

bétdehtages;éréédifferent.
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0. On Exhibit B, which is part of Exhibit

Two, you identified the Reingold (sic) and Parks interests as

being those which are not now signed up, is that correct?
And are those undivided interests, working interests, or
royalty interests?
| MR. KELLAHIN: They are unleased mineral
interests.
And those pooled parties' interests in

the new pooling order are not going to change, nor do they

" change in reorienting the proration unit, for those three

individuals.

MR, STAMETS: So their interests under
the new proration unit is identicai to the o0ld and their in-
terest in the new unit with the well to be drilled on it is
the same.

MR. KELLAHIN: That's right.

0. What effective date would C & K like on
this particular order?

MR. KELLAHIN: I'mvnot sure what you‘re
asking,

. MR, STAMETS: It should be at 7:00 a. m.

_on the first day of some month,

MR, KELLAHIN: When are you going to cgm~; '

I

w

mence the second well?:
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A What we're plénning is as soon as possiblé.
MR. KELLANIN: What if we do Octobef 1st?!
A October 1si would be fine.
MR, STAMETS: 5o 7:06 a. m, October 1,
1982. All right.
Are there any other questions of the wit-
ness? He may be excused.
Anything further in this case?

MR. KELLAHIN: No, sir.

MR. STAMETS: The case will be taken undeyx

advisement,

(Hearing concluded.)

e

S e s S e
sl ot e s ey
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A I, SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R., DO NRREBY CENTIFY that
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. for the amendment of Order No. R-~4857-A CASE
. 9 _‘and for compulsory pouling, Lea County, 7679
, -New Mexico.
10
11
12
’ 13 5 . _
( ‘ EFORE: Daniel S. Nutter
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2

MR, NUTTER: We will call next Case 7679.

MR. PEARCE: 'That is on the application
of C & K Petroleum, Incorporated, for the amendment of Order
No. R-4857-A and for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New
lfexico.

MR, NUTTCR: Applicant has requested that
tnis case be continued,

| Case Ngmbér 7639 will be continued to the

Examiner'ﬁeéring écheduléd to be held at this same piace at

9:00 o'clock 4. m. September 29th, 1982,

(Hea}ihg concluded. )}
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600 €. & K PETROILLEUM BUILDING
POST OFFICE DRAWI'R 3546
& P ' l l MiDLAND. TEXAS 79702
eiroieum, inc. 9151683.5311

April th, 1983
)7

0il Conservation Division
Energy and Minerals Department
State of New Mexico . /C
P.0. Box 1148 // i
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 L (///
RE: Case No. 7679, Order No. R-7094 U“/

Shipp 27 #2 well, Strawn completion J »

£/2 SE/4 Section 27, T-16-S, R-37-€ -
Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the terms of the above referenced Order, we herewith submit
Schedule of Strawn Well Costs for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

Ms. Danie Lebow
Senioi’ Landman

DL: jw
cc: The Working Interest Owners
Addressee List Attached




Enserch-ExploratEon, Inc.
P.0. Box 4815
Midland, Texas 79701

Roy Barton, Jr.
P.0. Box 978
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

w Norma J. Barton
| F.0. Box 729
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

E. L. Latham, Jr.
P.0. Box 1392
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Heritage Resources
P.0. Box 777
Davis, Oklahoma 73030

Ann Morris
2865 Mac Vicar
Topeka, Kansas 66111

Petroleum Corporation of Texas
P.0. Box 911
Breckenridge, Texas 76024

Texaco, lInc.
P.0. Box 3109
Midland, Texas 79701

"H.. T. Charlton
5701 Woodway
Suite 236
Houston, Texas 77057

‘Robins-Davis 0il

Attri: Bernard Rosenberg

33 South 5th Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

R. H. Fulton
Box 1526
Lubbock, Texas 79400

i C. G. Grefenstette, Trustee
| ‘ The Hiliman Trusts
T 2000 Grant Bldg.

’ Pittsburgh, PA 15219

ADDRESSEE LIST
Shipp 27 #2

H. L. Hillman
2000 Grant Bldg.
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

John Lawrence
2929 LTV Tower
Dallas, Texas 75201

Arthur Owen

2000 Mercantile Commerce B81dg.
1712 Commerce St.

Dallas, TX 7£201

Joe M, Haas ‘
435 Meadows Building
Dallas, Texas 75206

James L. Irish, 111, Trustee
of the Irish Family Trusts

3700 texington

Dallas, Texas 75208

R. M. Swesnik
6335 W. Noithwest iiway

51
Dallas, Texas 75225

Samuel D. Haas

Suite 850

Two Energy Square
Dallas, Texas 75206

J. F. YWebre

5701 Woodway

Suite 236

Houston, Texas 77057

Cek 1974 Exploration,; Ltd.
c/o L. E. Frazier

3900 Capitnl Bank Plaza
Houston, Texas 77002




SCHEDULE OF STRAWN WELL COSTS

CsK Petrdleum, Inc. - Shipp 27 #2 well

660" FS & EL Section 27, 1-16-5. R-37-¢

Lea County, New Mexico

0il! Conservation Division
Case No. 7679
Order No. R-7094

INTANGIBLES

Location Pits and Roads
Water Supply
Damages and Right-of-Way
Rig Expense
. Mud & Chemicals
Jool & Equipment Rental
Fuel & Power
Cement & Cementing Services
Formation Evaluation
Perforating
Stimulation
Transportation
Pipe Inspection & Testing
Misc. Labor, Services & Supplies
Supervision & Professional
Drilling Overhead

TOTAL INTANGIBLES

TANGIBLES

Casing

Tubing

Wellhead Equipment

Auxilliary Casing Equipment

Miscellaneous Equipment
TOTAL TANGIBLES

TOTAL WELL COST

DRILLING
53,106
6,556
1,500
237,418
113,532
15,897
1,167
42,396
b2,474

28,694
1,018
20,096
9,745
4,904
578,503

83,984

9,850
824
1,200
701,858

680,361

Date Prcpared: April 14, 1983

TOTAL COST

COMPLETION PRODUCER
5,496 58,602
6,556
1,500
27,571 264,989
113,532
6,371 22,268
1,167
16,529 58,925
5,300 47,774
6,615 6,615
6,612 6,612
6,561 35,255
14,297 15,315
9,745 29,841
1,451 11,196
391 8,005
109, 648 688,152
90,008 179,992
84,945 84,945
12,200 22,050
2,800 3,624
2, 102 3,302
192,055 293,913
301, 704 982,065
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600 C & K PETROLEUM BUILDING

POST OFFICE DRAWER 3546
& MIDLAND, TEXAS 790702
etroieum, inc.

October 19, 1982

Mr. Joe D. Ramey, Director
Qil Counservation Division

State of New Mexico . e Ld f i
P.0. Box 2088 i{il 4{Lg li\y {~
1

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

oam bt v

- -

Re: Compulsory Pooling Order No. R-709%4 h.(ONaLﬂv“l“”“””QP“’

£/2 SE/4 Section 27, T-16-S, R-37-€ L7 9 GANTA FE
Lea County, New Mexico Y
Shipp 27 #2 well ¢ (A

Dear Mr. Ramey:

Pursuant to the provisions of the above referenced order, we hereto attach
copy of Authority for Expenditure covering the drilling of the referenced well.

We attach hereto Exhibit ''A" showing seven persoms owning unleased minerals
within this pooled unit. Unfortunately, we are unable to provide these persons
with an AFE inasmuch as their addresses are unknown to us.

Very truly yours,

Ms. Danie Lebow
Senior Landman

DL: jw \\\

cc: Mr. W. Thomas Kellahin
Attorney-at-law
P.0. Box 2265
Santa Fe, NM 87501




FoRv Ko ot C & K PETROLEUM, INC.
| AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE

., T “_, [ i ':
SN TSN RIS
RE SR IR

.:’ i

ey
Ny - €

o Permi s T e U
District;_ Permion Basin et — —

Prospect;___ bast tovington State:__New Mexico County/Parish:__Lea

Shipp "27" Well No..__#2 ______ Field:__Casey (Strawn)

[.nase:

Location: 660' FS & EL of Sec. 27, TV16S, R37E, Lea Counfy, New Mexico

Proposed Depth: 1i,800' Objective:_

Est. Spud Date:___ _ €st. T.D. Date: ‘ Est. Compl. Datei____.

Piepared by: Approved by: Production ___Geological_ Land__ _.___

PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION FOR EXPENDITURE:_ Oril! & Complate 11,800' Strawn test

PARTICIPANTS AND COST DISTRIBUTION

™ 7 Dry Hole Cost Completed Well Cost
COMPANY | % | TANGIBLE [INTANGIBLE] TOTAL | TANGIBLE [INTANGIBLE] TOTAL
C &K Petroleum, Inc. 14} 8397331 12,787 55,316 | 108,097 | 48,543 | 107,150 | 155,693
Enserch Exploration, Inc. 33.207250f 35,864 267,319 303,183 136,150 300,525 “36,§_ﬁ
Roy Barton, Jr. . 130200] 140 1,048 1,188 534 1,178 1,712
€. L. Latham, Jr. . 130200 140 1,048 1,188 534 1,178 1,712
Heri‘tage Resources 1{. 562500 1,688 12,578 14,266 6,406 14, 141 20,547
n Morris Marshall 781240 8l 6,289 7,133 3,203 7,070 10,273’
Petroleum Corp. of Texas 2083300 2,250 16,771 19,021 8,542 18,854 27,396’
Texaco, Inc. 16666670 18,000 | 134,167 | 152,167 68,333 | 150,833 | 219,166
M. T. Charlton 686785 742 5,529 6,271 2,816 6,215 9,031
Robins-Davis 0il 2. 747142 2,967 22,114 25,081 11,263 24,862 36,125,
R. H. Fulton 11.373571] 1,483 11,057 12, 540 5,632 12,431 18,063’
Hillman Trusts 5652585 6,105 45,503 51,608 | 23,175 51,156 74,331
4. L. Hillman 5.652585 6,105 45,503 51,608 23,175 51,156 74,331
|John Lawrence 1. 373571 1,483 11,057 12, 540 5,632 12,431 18,063
Arthur Owen .686785 742 5,529 6,271 | = 2,816 6,215 9,031
Joe M. Haas, et al 2l 747142) 2,967 | - 22,114 25,081 11,263 24,862 36,125
J. F. Webre 1373571 1,483 11,057 12, 540 5,632 12,431 18,063
{CEK 1974 Ex) Yoration Ltd. 11L.305170] 12,210 91,007 | 103,217 | 46,351 | 102,312 | 148,663
| ToTaLs 100{.000000] 108,000 | 805,000 | 913,000 | 410,000 | 905,000 1,315,000
PARTICIPANT APPROVAL
- Approved for Expenditure this day of : : : 19
e Company. : : By: i
‘ , - Title:
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FORM NO.'!CQ

C & K PETROLEUM, INC.
AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE

(DRILLING)
e Date Prepared__March 17, 1082 . .
. _ SN BRI L7 B : .
Well Type: [Jeveiopment,_“_______;_.,_;f'.".\i IR N Proposed Spud Date_.June 1082
Exploration \_,____{1_ TR o Proposed Depth___1} .800"
Prospect Name._. ]’,nst Lovington s i AFE No._ 02210
Lease._ Shivp ''27" Well No._#2___Field._Casey (Strawn) Property No.
Location_660' FS & EL of Sec. 27, Ti6S, R37[, lLea County,YNew llexico '
REASON FOR REQUEST:_rill § Complete 11,800' Styawn Test
Drilling Completion Totat Cost Total Cost
INTANGIBLES Sub 701 703 Producer Revisions Revised
Location Pits and Roads 081 | 32,000 1,000 33,000
Water Supply _ 093 15,000 2,000 17000
Damages and Right-of-Way 095 2,000 2,000.
Rig Expense 45X7000 + 24,000 RU/RD | 097 | 350,C00 20,000 370,000
Drilling Bits 099 44 .000 44,000
Mud & Chemicals 103 35,000 35,000
Tool & Equipment Rental ) 035 Z0 . 009 12000 42,000
Fuel & Power , : 105 A0 000 . 40,000
Cement & Cementing Serwces 107 20000 17 000 37 .000
‘Formation Evaiuation ' 110 45,000 5,000 50,000
Perforating 117 6,000 6,000
‘Stimulation 119 ' 25,000 25,000)
Transportation 041 35,000 5,000 40,000
_Pipe Inspection & Tesling 127 16,000 2¢ 000 36,000
“Misc. Labor, Services & Supplies 073 15 000 S 000 20,000
Supervision & Prolessional 125 16000 4,000 20,000
Drilling Overhead 213° 5,000 1,000 6,000
‘Other & Contingencies 490 70..000 12000 82,000
TOTAL INTANGIBLES 270 000 1< aan Qac N .
JANGIBLES Sub 702 104
‘Casing 301 85,000 180,000 265,000
“ Tubing ‘ 302 75,000 75,000
Wellhead Equipment 307 10,000 10,000 20,000
Packers & Anchors 309 - 5000 5,000
“Auxilliary Casing Equip. . 318 3,000 5,000 8,000
“Miscellaneous Equipment 3201 10.000 27,000 37,000
" TOTAL TANGIBLES 108,000 302,000 410,000
TOTAL WELL COST 878,000 437,000 § 1,315,000!
PLUGGING COsT i Sub 708
‘Clean -up Location 091 15,000 -
asmg Pulling & Plugging ' 225 20,000 '
TOTAL.PLUGGH 35 .OOQE
TOTAL DRY HOLE COST 913,009 I




EXHIBIT v'An
J. V. Ringold )
Address Unknown Unieased Minerals 1/768 interest
J. D. Parks
Address Unknown Unleased Minerals 1/768 interest
H. M. Parks
Address Unknown Unleased Minerals 1/768 interest
€. W. Parks '
Address Unknown Unleased Minerals 1/768 interest
Ruth Armstrong
Address Unknown Unleased Minerals ,”381‘ interest
Luther Emery
Address Unknown Unleased Minerals 1/256 interest

Lenora Parke, a widow

for her life with remainder

upon .-+ death to:

Mrs. Robert L. Christopher

Address Unknown Unleaséd Minerals 1/320 interest




STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY ano MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

BRUCE KING ’ POST OFHCE BOX 2088

. STATE LAND OFFCE BUILDING
SANTA NEW MEXICO 87301
LARRY KSVHOE October -8, 19682 ’ Fe‘rm 8272434
Mr. Thomas Kellahin Re: CASE NO. 76729
Kellahin & Kellahin ' ORDER NO. g-7094

Attorneys at Law
Post Office Box 1769
Santa Fe, New dexico Applicant:

C & X Petrolcun, Tnc,

Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
Division order recently entered in the subject case.

JDR/fd
Copy of order also sent to:
Hobbs 0QCQ x —

Artesia OCD x
Aztec 0OCD

i " Other_




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DIEPARTMENT
011, CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
CALLED BY “HE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION POR THIE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

CASE NO. 779
Order No. R-7094

APPLICATION OF C & K PETROLEUM, INC,
FOR THE AMENDMENT OF ORDER NWO. R-4857-A
AND FOR COMPULSORY POCLING, LEA COUNTY,
NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on September 29,
1982, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L.
“Stamets. ‘

NOW, on this 7th day of October, 1982, the Division
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the
recommendations of the Examiner, anrnd being fully advised in the
premises, ‘ ,

FINDS:

(1) That Que public notice having been given as required
by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the
subject matter thereof.

(2) That by Order No. R-4857, entered September 10, 1974,
the Division pooled all mineral interests, whatever they may be,
in the Pennsylvanian formation underlying the SW/4 SE/4 of
Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County,
New Mexico, to form a standard 40-acre oil spacing and proratior
unit to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at an orthodox
location for said unit, and further providing that in the event
said well should be completed in the Devonian formation, said
formation would also be deemed to be pooled.

- (3) That subsequent to the entry of the aforesaid order,
the applicant, C & K Petroleum, Inc., completed the well as a
dry hole in the Devonian formation and plugged said well back t¢
the Strawn formation where it was completed as a producing oil
well. )

(4) That by Order No. R-4992, dated April 1, 1975, the
Division created the Casey-Strawn Pool comprising the SE/4 of
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Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 37 East, and promulgated
Special Rules and Regulations therefor, including a provision
for 80-acre spacing and proration units,

(5) That by Order No. R-4857~A entered April 1, 1975, the
Division amended the area pooled in said Order No. R-4857 from
the SW/4 SE/4 of Section 27, Township 1€ Souzh, Range 37 East,
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, to the entire §/2 SE/4 of said
Section 27, to comply with the spacing provisions as set forth
in the afore aid Order No. R-4992,

~(6) That the applicant, C & K Petroleum Inc., now seeks
the amendment of Division Order No. R-4857-A to provide that the
lands pooled by said order shall be the W/2 SE/4 of Section 27,
Township 16 South, Rance 37 East, NMPM, with such acreage to be-
dedicated to its Shipp 27 Well No. 2 located in Unit 0 of said
Section 27.

{7) That all mineral interests in the S$/2 SE/4 and

v./2 SE/4 of said Section 27 are identical, and the aforesaid
proposed amendment will not adversely affect any party's
interest in the subject well.

(8} That the amendment of Order No. R-4857-A as proposed
will not cause waste nor violate corre’atlve rights and shovld
be approved.

(9) That the applicant further seeks an order pooling all
mineral interests in the Pennsylvanian formation underlying the
E/2 SE/4 of the aforesaid Section 27 to be dedicated to a well
to be drilled at a standard location in Unit P of said Section
27.

(10) That there are interest owners in the proposed
proration unit who have not agreed to pool their interests.

(11) That to avoid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to
protect correlative rights, and to afford to the owner of each
interest in said unit the opportunity to recover or receive
without unnecessary expense his just and fair share of the oil
“in said pool, the subject application should be approved by
pooling all mineral interests, whatever they may be, within said
unit,

(12) That the applicant should be de51gnated the operato*
of the subject well and unit.

(13) That any non-consenting working-interest owner should
be afforded the opportunity to pay his share of estimated well




‘well which are not disbursed for any reason should be placed in
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costs to the operator in lieu of paying his share of reasonable
well costs out of production,

(14) That any non-consénting working interest owner who
does not pay his share of estimated well costs should have
withheld from production his share of the reasonable well costs
plus an additional 200 percent thereof as a reasonable charge
for the risk involved in the drilling of the well.

(15) That any non-consenting interest owner should be
afforded the opportunity to object to the actual well costs but
that actual well costs should be adopted as the reasonable well
costs in the absence of such objection.

(16) That following determination of reasonable well costs,
any non-consenhting working interest owner who has paid his share
of estimated costs should pay to the operator any amount that
reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and should
receive from the operator any amount that paid estimated well
costs exceed reasonable well costs.

(17) That $4180.00 per month while drilling and $423.00 per
month while producing should be fixed as reasonable charges for
supervisior (combined fixed rates); that the operator should be
authorized to withhold from production the proportionate share
of such supervision charges attributable to each nen-consenting
working interest, and in addition thereto, the operator should
be authorized to withho>d from production the proportionate
share of actual expenditures required for operating the subject
well, not in excess of what are reasonable, attributable to each
non-consenting working interest.

(18) That all proceeds from production from the subject

escrow to be paid to the true owner thereof upon demand and
proof of ownership.,

{19) That upon the failure 0f the operator of said pooled
unit to commence drilling of the well to which said unit is
dedicated on or before January 1, 1983, the order pooling said
unit should become null and void and of no effect whatsoever.

{20)  That the effective date of this order and of the
armendment and pooling contained herein should be 7:00 o'clock
a.m, October 1, 1982,

Ve




the subject unit an itemized schedule of estimated well costs.
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Case No. 7679
Order No, R-7094

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That that porition of Order Paragraph (1) of Order No,
R-4857-A within guotation marks is hereby amended to read in its
entirety ag follows:

"(1) That all mineral interests, whatever they

may be, in the Pennsylvanian formatica underlying
the W/2 SE/4 of Section 27, Township 16 South,

Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, are
hereby pooled to form a standard 80-acre oil spacing
and proration unit to be dedicated to a well to be
drillecd at an orthodox location for said unit."”

(2) It is further ordered that all mineral interests,
whatever they may he, in the Pennsylvanian formation underlying
the E/2 SE/4 of the aforesaid Section 27, Lea County, New
Mexico, are hereby pooled to form a standard 80-acre oil spacing
and proration unit to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a
standard location in Unit P of said Section 27,

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the operator of said unit shall
commence the drillina of said well on or before the 1lst day of
January, 1983, and shall thereafter continue the drilling of
said well with due diligence to a depth sufficient to test the
Pennsylvanian formation; .

PROVIDED FURTHER, that in the event said operator does not
commence the drilling of said well on or befcre the 1lst day of
January, 1983, Order (2) of this order shall be null and void
and of no effect whatsoever, unless said operator obtains a time
extension from the Division for good cause shown.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that should said well not be drilled to
completion, or abandonment, within 120 days after commencement
thereof, said operator shall appear before the Division Director
and show cause why Order (2) of this order should not be
rescinded.

(3) That C & K Petroleum, Inc. is hercby designated the
operator of the subjeéect well and unit.

(4)  That after the effective date of this order and within
90 days prior to commencing said well, the operator shall
furnish the Division and each known working interest owner in

(5) That within 30 days from the date the schedule of
estimated well costs is furnished to him, any non-consenting
working interest owner shall have the right to pay his share of

P
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estimated well costs to the operator in lieu of paying his share
of reasonable well costs out of production, and that any such
owner who pavs his share of estimated well costs as provided
apbove shall remain liable for operating costs but shall not be
liable for risk charges.

{(6) That the operator shall furnish the Division and each
known working interest owner an itemized schedule of actual well
costs within 90 days following completion of the well; that if
ne objection to the actual well costs is received by the
Division and the Division has not objected within 45 days
following receipt of said schedule, the actual well costs shall
be the reasonable well costs; provided however, that if there is
an objection to actual well costs within said 45-day pericd the
Division will determine reasonable well costs after public
notice and hearing.

(7) That within 60 days following determination of
reasonable well costs, any non-consenting working interest owner
who has paid his share of estimated costs in advance as provided
ahove shall pay to the operator his pro rata share of the amount
“hat reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and shall
receive from the operator his pro rata share of the amount that
estimated well costs exceed reasonable well costcs.

(8) That the operator is hereby authorized to withhold the
following costs and charges from production:

(A) The pro rata share of reasonable well
costs attributable to each non-consenting
working interest ownher who has not paid
his share of estimated well costs within
30 days from the date the schedule of
estimated well costs is furnished to him.

(B) As a charge for the risk involved in the
drilling of the well, 200 percent of the
pro rata share of reasonable well costs
attributable to each non-consenting
working interest owher who has not paid
his share of estimated well costs within
30 days from the date the schedule of
estimated well costs is furnished to him.

(9) That: the operator shall distribute said costs and
charges withheld from production to the parties who advanced
the well costs, :

(10) That $4180.00 per month while drilling and $423.090
per month while producing are hereby fixed as reasonable

-
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charges for supervision (combined fixed rates); that the
operator is hereby authorized to withhold from production the
proportionate share of such supervision charges attributable
to each non-consenting working interest, and in addition
thereto, the operator is hereby authorized to withhold from
production the proporticnate share of actual expenditures
required for operating such well, not in excess of wvhat are
reasonable, attributable to ecach non-consenting working
interest.

(11) That any unsevered mineral interest shall be
considered a seven-eighths (7/8) working interest and a
one-eighth {1/8) royalty interest for the purpose of
allocating costs and charges under the terms of this order.

(12) That any well costs or charges which are to be paid
out of production shall be withheld only from the working
interest's share of production, and no costs or charges shall
be withheld from production attributable to royalty
interests.

(13) That ali proceeds from production from the subject
well which are not dishursed for any reason shall immediately
be placed in escrow in Lea County, New Mexico, to be paid to
the true owner thereof upon demand and proof of ‘ownership;
that the operator shall notify the Division of the name and
address of said escrow agent within 30 days from the date of
first deposit with said escrow agent.

(14) That the effective date of this order and of the
amendment and pooling contained herein shall be 7:00 o'clock
a.m. October 1, 1982,

(15) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for
the entry of such further orders as the Division may deem
necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year

A designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
o1} CONSERVAZTIOY DIVISION
- / N




INDEX FOR EXHIBITS

Exhibit |

(a) Letter giving notice of re-configuration of 80 acre proration
unit for existing well, Shipp 27 #1, and stating intent to
dritl Shipp 27 #2. Acceptance by owners indicated by signing
letter. :

p

(L) Copy of Eaibit "A" Tvom Operating Agreement showing working
interests in Shipp 27 #1 well.

Exhibit 11

(a) Letter with copy of Application To Pool mailed to all parties
by certified mail, with addressee list.

(b) Copies of return receipts for said letter, signed by recipients.
Exhibit 111
List of parties subject to pooling.

Exhibit 1V

AFE together with letter to working -interest owners for drilling
Shipp 27 #2. (E/2 SE/L4 Section 27)

Exhibit V

Proposed Exhibit '"A" to Operating Agreement for Shipp 27 #2 well.
- (E/2 SE/L4 Section 27)

Exhibit VI

_Statement of requested Administrative Overhead Rates for drilling and
producing Shipp 27 #2, together with Petroleum Accountants Society
recommended escalation rates.
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600 C & K PETROLEUM BUILDING
POST OFFICE DRAWER 3546
MIOUAND. TEXAS 79702

Peitroleum, Ine.

July 14, 1982

The Working Interest Owners
(Addressce list Attached)

RE: Shipp #27-1, 1980' FEL
and 660" FSL of Section
27, T-16-S, R-37-E, in
Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

On January 31, 1975, C&K completed the captioned well at a plugged back
depth of 11,800 feet in the Strawn formation. The well is located on a hor-
izontal proration unit encompassing the $/2 of the SE/4 of Section 27 (see
attached plat).

Since completion of the captioned well and in September, 1981, Mesa
Petroleum Company drilled and ~ompleted the Knowles #8 well in the Strawn
formation, as was our Shipp £27-1. Their well is located 660 feet from the
North and East Lines of Section 34 (see attached plat) and was completed for
859 BOPD. As of May, 1982, it had produced some 112,536 barrels of o0il and
86.750 MMCF of gas. We feel this well is draining the SE/4 of Section 27 and
to cause further concern, H. L. Brown has staked a Strawn well location 660
feet out. of the SW/corner of Section 26 (see attached plat). For protection
of our acreage, we propose the drilling of an 11,800 fcot Strawn well 660 feet
out of the SE/coruner of Section 27 (see attached plat).

Because the proration unit assigned to the Shipp #27-1 well covers and
includes our proposed protection well, the current horizontal unit would have
to be dissolved ard re-formed as a vertical unit encompassing the W/2 of the
SE/4 of Section 27. Our records indicate common mineral, leasehold and royalty
title throughout the SE/4 of Section 27 and the feasibility of a proration unit
change has been checked and approved by New Mexico attorneyy.

We therefore propose the unit change from horiziuntal (S/2 SE/4) to vertical
(W/2 SE/4) for the Shipp #27-1, which would then allow the formation of a second
unit encompassing the E/2 of the SE/4 of Section 27. This second unit would
facilitate the drilling of the propcsed production protection well which would
be styled the Shipp #27-2. We propose no change in interests or ownerships
rclative to the movement of unhits, however, cértain assignments and amendments

to various agréeniants wil‘ be requxred té fully consummate this proposed trans-
action.




July 14, 1982
The Woiking Interest Cunors
Page Two

Following completion of the unit change, we will formally propose the
drilling of the Shipp #27-2 well at an carly date, and you will be furnished
an AFE.

We would appreciate your timely consideration and concurrence of this
proposal and ask that you signify your approval by dating and signing in thie
space provided below and returning one copy to Cé&K,

'/M
Sy

A
v Land Ma wiger

LST: jw

APPROVED this
of ’




ADDRESSEE LIST
Shipp 27 #1
Lea County, lNew Mexico

M. T. Charlton

5701 Woodway

Suite 236

Rouston, Texas 77057 .01293500

Robins Davis 0il
Attn: Bernard Rosenberg
33 South 5th Street

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402 .05174200
R. H. Fulton

Bex 1526

Lubbock, Texas 79400 02587000

Wesley C. Adams, Trustee
2000 Grant Bldg.
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Juliet L. Hill}man Trust .00665397
Audrey H. Hillman Trust .00665397
Henry L. Hillman Jr. Trust .00665397
William T. Hillman Trust .00665397
Juliet L, Hillman Trust .00665397
Audrey H. Hillman Trust .00665397
- Henry L. Hillman Jr. Trust .00665397
William T. Hillman Trust .00665397

H. L. Hillman
2000 Graat Bldg.
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 , .05323175

John Lawrence
2929 LTV Tower -
Dallas, Texas 75201 | : .02587000

Arthur L. Owen )

2000 Mercantile Commerce Bldg.

1712 Commerce St. - ;

Dallas, Texas 75201 .01293500

Andrew H. Duvall

Elixir Exploration Co., Inc.

16135 Preston Road, Suite 101

Dallas, Texas 75248 05174100




[
\.

ADDRESSEE LIST, Cont'd

J. F. Webre

" .5701 Yoodway

Suite 236
Houston, Texas 77057 .02587000

" Roy G. Barton, Jr.
P. 0. Box 978
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 00130200

Enserch Exploration, Inc.
"P.0. Box 4815 ' . .
Midland, Texas 79701 .13282900

Heritage Resources
P.O. Box 777 o
Davis, Oklahoma 73030 .01562500

E. L. Latham, Jr.
P.0. Box 1392
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 .00130200

Ann Morris Marshall, Indiv. and

as Independent Executrix of The

Estate of J. Norman Morris, Deceased

2855 Macvivar Ave. ‘
Topeka, Kansas 66611 00781240

" Petroleum Corporation of Texas
P.0. Box 911
Breckenridge, Texas 76024 ) .02083300

Texaco, Inc.
P.0. Box 3109 .
Midland, Texas 79701 , . 16666670

C&K 1974 Exploration, Ltd.

c/o Ann Adams

3900 Capital Bank Plaza

Houston, Texas 77002 .21292700

C&K Petroleum, Inc. 212727639

1.00600000
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July 14, 1982 R
The Working Interest Owners
Page ‘Two

Foilowing completion of the unit change, we will formally propose the
dril]ing of the Shipp #27-2 well at an early date, and ycu will be furnished
an AFE

We would appreciate your timely consideration and concurrence of this
proposal and ask that you signify your approval by dating and signing in the
space provided below and returning one copy to CS8K.

Land Ma ager

LST: jw

APPROVED this &(  day
of _ JULY¥ , 1982.

M~ T Cf!mércd
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July 14, 1982

The Working Interest Owners
Page Two

Following completion of the unit change, we will formally propose the
drilling of the Shipp #27-2 well at an early date, and you will be furnished
an AFE. .

We would appreciate your timely consideration and concurrence of this
proposal and ask that you signify your approval by dating and signing in the
space provided below and returning one copy to C&K.

T
APPRQVED this P day
of , 1982.

N




July 14, 1982

The Working Interest COwners
Page Two

Following completion of the unit change, we will formally propose the
drilling of the Shipp #27-2 well at an early date, and you will be furnished
an AFE,

We would appreciate your timely consideration and concurrence of this
proposal and ask that you signify your approeval by dating and sign*ng in the
space provided below and returnlng one copy to Cé&K.

APPBOVED, this 2.}, day
, 1982.




July 4. 1982

The Working Interest Owners
Page Two

Following completion of the unit change, we will formally propose the
drilling of the Shipp #27-2 well at an early date, and you will be furnished
an AFE. -

We would appreciate your timely consideration and concurrence of t}lis
proposal and ssk that you signify your approval by dating and signing in the
space provided below and returning one copy to C&K.

LST: jw

~»O
APPROVED this £2  day
of JutY . 1982.

s

/7




July 14, 1982
The Working Intcre,n Oaners
Page Two

Following completion of the unft chanpe, we will formally piopose the
drilling of the Shipp #27-2 well at an early date, and you will be furnished
an AFE.

We would appreciate your timely consideration ard concurrence of this
proposal and ask that you sipgnify your approval by dating and signing in the
space provided below and returning one copy to C&K.

LST: jw

APPROVED this _ 28thiay"
of July , 19862,

(//,,, el
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July 14, 1982
The Working Interest Ouwners
Page Two

Following completion of the unit change, we will formally propose the
drilling of the Shipp #27-2 well at an early date, and you will be furnished
an AFE.

We would appreciate your timely consideration and concurrence of this

proposal and ask that you signify your approval by dating and signing in the
spac¢ provided below and returning one copy to C&K,.

urs, ///

/4
ans, Arf 7 )

Land Ma ager

LST: jw

15
A
OM@, A dd ot . : ~




July 14, 1982 i
The Working Interest Ownurs
Page Two >

Following completion of the unit change, we will formally propose the
drilling of the Shipp #27-2 well at an early date, and you will be furnished
an AFE.

We would appreciate your timely consideration and concurrence of this
proposal and ask that you sipnify your approval by dating and signing in the
space provided below and veturning cne copy to C&K.

LST: jw

APPROVED Lhiu 2D 7 day

of _ 982,
“1

‘P\\fQN\um- e O\se
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July 14, 1932

The Working Interest Owners
Paye Two

Following completion of the unit change, we will formally propose the

drilling of the Shipp #27-2 well at an carly date, and you will be furnished
an AFE.

We would apprectate your timely consideration and concurrence of this

proposal and ask that you signify your approval by dating and signing in the
space provided below and returning one copy to C&K,

* APPROVED this 1llth day
of August s 1982,

@ /7//%4/ ,

Joe M. Haas

On the condition that all of the parties shown on the Addressee
List attached also approve.
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July 14, 1932

The Working [nterest Ownars
Pasge Two

Following completion of the unit change, we will formally propose the

drilling of the Shipp #27-2 well at an early date, and you will be furnished
an AFE,

We would appreciate your timely consideration and conqurrence of this

v oposal and ask that you signify your approval by dating and signing in the
space provided below and returning one copy to C&K.

T
Land Mafiager

LST: jw

. 4
* APPROVED this // 7 day
cf August | 1982,

< /"
7 N .
A__—:'fl' 7 %@M‘!
~ R. M. Swesnik

* On the condition that all of the parties shown on the Addressee
List attached also approve,
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The Working Interest Owners
Page Two

Following complecion of the unit change, we will formally propose the
drilling of the Shipp #27-2 well at an early date, and you will be furnished

an ATE.

We would appreciate your timely consideration and concurrence of this
proposal and ask that you signify your approval by dating and signing in the

space providgd below and returning one copy to C&K.

* APPRQY¥ED this {Z-’l day
of August 1982,
(L \j D

bl
\V
brSamuel D. aas

* On the condition that all of the parties shown on the Addressee

List attached also approve,




July 14, 19352
The Working Interest Owsners
Payge Two

Ya)llowing completion of the unit change, we will formally propose the

drilling of the Shipp #27-2 well at an early date, and you will be furnished
an AR,

We would appreciate your timely consideration and concurrence of this

proposal and ask that you signify your approval by dating and signing in the
space provided below and returning one copy to C&K.

* APPROVED this /¥ qay

of ducer” , 1982.

A - ‘
O/;M«Jfl/é-. ‘w H -

James L. Irish, III, Trustee

of the Irish Family Trusts

* on the conditicon that all of the parties shown on the Addressce
List attached alsc approve.
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July 14, 1982 tom Counly - peeo uspeee
The Working Interest Owners JUL 27 1982

Page Two

Following completion of the unit change, we will formally propose the
drilling of the Shipp #27-2 well at an early date, and you will be furnished
an AFE. '

We would appreciate your timely consideration and concurrence of this
proposal and ask that yecu signify your approval by dating and signing in the
space provided below and returning one copy to C&K.

LST: jw

~ g el
APPROVED this 23~ day

of July , 1982,
4

h A




July 14, 1982
The Working Interest Owners
Page Two

Following completion of the unit change, we will formally propose the
drilling of the Shipp #27-2 well at an early date, and you will be furnished
an AFE.

We would appreciate your timely consideration and concurrence of this
proposal and ask that you signify your approval by dating and signing in the
space provided below and returning one copy to C&K.

APPROVED this /7/ day
of (e, 1982,




® ®
July 14, 1982

The Working Interest Owners
Page Tvo

Following comp]etlon of the unit change, we will formally propose the

drilling of the Shipp #27-2 well at an early date, and you will be furnished
an M’li .

We would appreciate your timely consideration and concurrence of this

proposal and ask that you signify your approval by dating and signing in the
space provided below and returnlng one copy to C&K,

LST: jw

APPRO\'ED this 21 day
July , 1982.

HER!TAGia”jf;%;Eﬁs, a General Partnershlp

BJr‘ke/‘eﬁley, a General Partner




July 14, 1982 ‘
The Working Interest Owners

Page Two

Following completlon of the unit change, we will formally propose the
drilling of the Shipp #27-2 well at an early date, and y.u will be furnished
an .AFE.

We would appreciate your timely consideration and concurrence of this
proposal and ask that you signify your approval by dating and signing in the
space provided below and returning one copy to C&K.

7
LST: jw
» Z7/ v
APPRO ED thls T oday
, 1982,
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July 14, 1982

The Working Interest Owners
Page Two

Following completion of the unit change, we will formally propose the
drilling of the Shipp #27-2 well at an early date, and you will be furnished
an AFE.

We would appreciate your timely consideration and concurrence of this

proposal and ask that you signify your approval by dating and signing in the
space provided below and returning_one copy to C&K.

espe :ful ¥:xburs, ///

llliiens:

Land Mafager

LST: jw

th

APPRQVED this 4.4 day
of | . 1982.
\




July 14, 1982
The Working Interest Cwncars
Page Two

Following completion of the unit change, we will formally propose the
drilling of the Shipp #27-2 well at an early date, and you will be furnished
an AFE. .

We would appreciate your timely consideration and concurrence of this
proposal and ask that you signify your approval by dating and signing in the
space provided below and returnlng one copy to C&K.

1982,
RPORATION OF TEXAS
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FLIROLIUM PRONUCTS
PRODUCING DEPARTMENT TEXACO
‘ US.A,
A DIVISION OF TEXACO INC,
P O. BOX 3109
August 30, 1982 MIDLAND, TEXAS 70702

192925 - B, E. Shipp Lease
Lea County, New Mexico

C & K Petroleum, Inc,
P. O. Drawer 3546
Midland, Texas 79702

Attention: Mr. Louis S. Torrans, Jr.
Gentlemen:

Reference is made to your leiter of July 14, 1982. Please be
advised that Texaco has no objection to C & K's proposal to change
the proration unit for the Shipp #27-1 from the South Half of the
Southeast Quarter (S/2 SE/4) of Section 27, T-16-S, R-37-E, Lea
County, New Mexico to the West Half of tke Southeast Quarter (W/2
SE/4) of said Section 27. However, we suggest that the commence-
ment of the proposed Shipp #27-2 be delayed until completion of
the Strawn test well proposed by H. L. Brown, Jr. in Section 26,
assuming that this test is to be commenced in the immediate future .

Yours very truly,

Alan R. McDaniel
Division Vice President

By /%M
omberlin

ager - Operations

CGK-BW
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The Working interest Owners

Page Two >

Folicewing completion of the unit change; we will formally propose the

drilling of the Shipp #27-2 well at an early date, ond you will be furnished
an AFE,

We would appreciate your timely consideration and concurrence of this

proposal and ask that you signify your approval by dating and signing in the
space provided below and returning one copy to C&K.

Ml

it 5 us r!
V/Land Méggger

LST: jw

APPROVED ﬁis 7.3 day

of Ch, H , 1982.
C &% 1974 EXPLORATION,: LID.

By C & K Petr'olﬁmn, Inc., generall vartner

By M WA AT A
Vice President \




EXHIBIT "A"

Attached to Operating Agreement dated October 23, 1974, between
C & K PETROLLEUM, INC. ET AL.

UNIT AREA

SW/4 of SE/4 of Section 27, T-16-S, R-37-E, Lea
County, New Mexico, or such larger proration unit
that may hereafter be prescribed by the New Mexico
0il Conservation Commission, and ‘limited in depth
to 100 feet below the deepest depth attained in
the initial test well hereunder. ‘

INTEREST OF THE PARTIES
AND
THEIR ADDRESSES

BPO APO (1) APO(2)

C & XK Petroleum, Inc. 96.0938 * 82.8109 63.87862
600 Midland Nat'l Bank Blg. ’ T
Midland, Texas 79701

Petroleum Corporation of 2.0833 2.0833 2.0833
Texas

P. 0. Box 911

Breckenridge, Texas 76024

Heritage Resources, Inc. 1.5625 1.5625 1.5625
‘P. O. Box 777 :
“Davis, Oklahoma 73039

Roy G. Barton .1302 .1302 .1302
P. 0. Box 978
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

E. L. Latham, Jr. .1302 .1302 .1302
P. O. Box 1392 : ’ . :
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Enserch Exploration, Inc. -0- 13.2829 13.2829
(Successor to Lone Star ’

Producing Co.)

P. O. Box 4815 .

Midland, Texas 79701 ‘
Texaco, Inc. -0- —0- 16.66667”
P. O. Box 3109 : :

Midland, Texas 79701

Attention: E. H. Watkins

no Estate of J. Norman Morris, -0- -0~ .78124
e deceased : a
2855 MacvVivar Ave. .

Topeka, Kansas 66611

Unleased Mineral Owners-- -0~ -0- 1_4343f“, .
Address Unknown . ' : .

"100.00000 100.00000  100.00000




EXHIBIT "AY
Page 2

Payout (1): ¥In addition to certain leasehold interest owned by
C & K and committed hereto, C & K is also earning certain lease-
hold interests of Lone Star Producing and Sun 0il Company under
farmout agreements with these parties.

Payout (2): Pursuant to New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission's
Forced Pooling Order No. R-4857, C & K is carrying certain non-
consenting interests, and C & K alone shall bear the cost
attributable thereto and receive the benefits therefrom, if any.
At such times as the test well has "paid out" in accordance with
the above mentioned farmout agreements and the above Forced
Pooling Order, the interests under Payout (2) above shall apply.

‘NOTE: Amended




BRUIBTT AT (1)

Attached to and made a part of Operating Agreement dated October
23, 1974 between C & K PETROLEUM, INC. BT AlL.

UNTT AREA
S/2 SE/4 of Scction 27, T-16~8, R-37-E, Lea County,
New Mexico, and limited in depth to 100 feet below
the deepest depth attained in the initial test well
hereunder.

ACTUAL OWNERSHIP IN INTERESTS SHOWN TO
C & K PETROLEUM, INC. ON EXHIBIT "A"

BPO APO(1) APO (2)

C & K - H, 1974 vVenture .257203 .212927 .212927 [GA
¢/o Ann Adams

C & K Petroleum, Inc.

Houston, Texas :

C & K - 1974 Exploration .257203 .212927 212027 #1lo |
Lta.

c/o Ann Adams ‘

C & K Petroleum, Inc.

Houston, Texas

M. T. Charlton .015625 .012935 .012935
P. O. Box 10919
Houston, Texas 77018

Julius Davis - .029412 .024349 .024349
33 South 5th Street
Minneapolis, Minn 55402

Sclly Robins .029412 .024349 .024349
33 Scuth 5th Street
Minneapolis, Minn 55402

Barding A. Orren .001838 ‘ .001522 .001522
33 South 5th Street
Minneapolis, Minn 55402

Bernard Rosenberg ~ .001838 -.001522 .001522
33 Wouth 5th Street .
Minneapolis, linn 55402

R. H.‘Fulton .031250 .025870 .025870
P. 0. Box 1526 _
Lubbock Texas 79400

John Lawxence .031250 : .025870 .025870 E
P.- 0. Dox 718 ' ‘ 5 , :
. Dallas, Texas 75221

Arthur L. Owen - .015625 .012935 .012935 .
1710 Empire Life Building S
1712 Commerce : ’ ’
Dallas, Texas 75201




@

EXHIBIT "A" (1)
Page 2

Robintech, Inc.
P. 0, Box 2242
Fort Worth, Texas 76101
Attn: Mr. E. 8. Elgin

Jack Webre
P. 0. Box 10919
Houston, Texas 77018

C & K Petroleum, Inc.
606 Midland Nat'l Bank Bldg.
Midland, Texas 79701

BPO

. 062500

. 031250

.196532

.960938

APO (1) ‘ APO (2)
051741 .051741
625870 . 025870
©.195292 .0059692
7828109 6337862
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September 14, 1982

The Wcrking Interest Owners
(Addressee List Attached)

Re: Re-configuration of Proration
Unit for Shipp 27 #1 and
Proposed drilling of Shipp 27 #2
SE/h Section 27, T-16-S, R-37-E
Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen and Mesdames:

By letter from Mr. Louis Torrans dated July 14, 1982 you were advised that
CEK would attempt to re~define the proration unit for the existing Shipp 27 #1t
well and would then propose to drill the Shipp 27 #2 well. Each of you at this
date, with the exception of Enserch, has agreed to our proposal.

For your file, and in compliance with the rules of the 0il Conservation
Division, State of New Mexico, we hereto attach copy of Application for Proposed
Re-configuration and additional pooling. For your information, the hearing will
be held on September 29, 1982 in Santa Fe, New Mexico.

Very truly yours,
C&K Petroleum, Inc.
4& 7
¢ Wﬂ%w
Ms. Danie Lebow
Senior Landman
DL: jw

Enclasure
cc: Llouis Torrans

Certified Mail
Return Receipt Reauested

cet S e PrLrJ.th




ADDRESSEE LIST
Shipp 27 #1

Lea County, New Mexico

M. T. Charlton

5701 Woodway

Suite 236

Houston, Texas 77057

Robins Davis 0i1

Attn: Bernard Rosenberg

33 South 5th Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402

R. H. Fulton
Box 1526
Lubbock, Texas 79400 f/

C. G. Grefenstette, Trustee

2000 Grant 8ldg.

Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Juliet L. Hillman Trust
Audrey H. Hillman Trust
Henry L. Hillman Jr. Trust
William T. Hillman Trust
Juliet L, Hillman Trust
Audrey ¥, Hillmsn Trust
Henry L. Hillman Jr. Trust
William T. Hillman Trust

H. L. Hillman
2000 Grant Blidg.
Pittsburgh, PA 15719

John Lawrence
2929 LTV Tower
Datlas, Texas 75201

Arthur L. Owen

2000 Mercantile Commerce Bidg.
1712 Commerce St.

Dallas, Texas 75201

Joe M. Haas, et al
435 Meadows Building
Dallas, Texas 75206

e

.01293500

.05174200

.02587000

.00665397
.00665397
.00665397
.00665397
.00665397
.00665397
.00665337
.00665397

.05323175

.02587000

-01293500

.05174100

g e s



ADDRESSEE LIST, Cont'd

J. F. Webrc

5701 Woodway

Suite 236

Houston, Texas 77057 .02587000

Roy G. Barton, Jr.
P.0. Box 978
Hobbs, New Mexicc 88240 .00130200

Enserch Exploration, Inc.
P.0. Box 4819

Midland, Texas 79701 . 13282960
Heritage Resources

P.0. Box 777

Davis, Oklahoms 73030 01562500

€. L. Latham, Jdr.
P.0. Box 1392
Hobbts, New Mexico 88246 .00130200

Ann Morris Marshall, indiv. and

as independent Executrix of Thé'

Estate of J. Norman Morris, Deceased

2855 Macvivar Ave.

Topeka, Kansas 66611 .00781240

Fetroleum Corporation of ‘Texas
P.0. Box 911
Breckenridge, Texas 76024 .02083300

Texaco, Inc.
P.0. Box 3109 :
Midland, Taxas 7970t - .16666670

C&K 1974 Exploration, Ltd.

c/o Ann Adams \

3900 Capital Bank Plaza

Houston, Taxas 77002 : .21292700

CéK Petroleum, Inc. . 11243269 : .
~unknown .01484370 . 12727639

1.00000000




STATE OF NEW MEXICO
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND MTNRERAIQ

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF

C & K PETROLEUM, INC. FOR AMENDMENT U
OF ORDER R-4857, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO “( |
| nuG 25 1982

Jges ) O

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
C & K PETROLEUM, INC. FOR COMPULSORY
POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

APPLICATTION

Comes now C & K Petroleum, Inc., by and through its
attorneys, Kellahin & Kellahin, and apvlies to the New Mexico
0il Cons “vation Division for an order pocling all of the
mineral interests;ﬁn the Pennsylvanian formations underlying
the W/2SE/4 of Section 27, T16S, R37E, NMPM, Lea County, New
Mexico and for an order amending Division Order R-4857 and
R-4857-A to change<the pooled proration unit from the S/2SE/4
of Section 27 to the W/2SE/4 of Section 27, T16S, R37E, NMPM,
and in support thereof would show:

1. Applicant proposes to drill its Shipp 27-Well No. 2
in the SE/4SE/4 of said Section 27 to test the Casey-Strawn
Pooi; as shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

2. Applicant proposes the subject well in order to
offset Mésa Petroleum Companyv's Kpowles'No. 8 Well in Section
3& and thereby prevent drainage of the,C & K Petroleum acreage
in the S/2SE/4 qfﬁSec;ion 27.

3. In order to drill the subject well, Applicant
requests: . , o
(a) That Division Order R-4857 and R-4857-A be
amended to change the proration unit froﬁ'thé S/2SE/4
Jf_Section{27 to the W/2SE/4 of Section 27, and

f(b) For an Order pooling‘all mineral interesté
in the Pennsylvanian formation underlying the E/2SE/4

of Section 27.

'@mﬁmmgﬁﬁ
¢ S T
1

PRy




4. That al} mineral interests in the SE/4 of
Section 27 are'identical and this application will not
adversely affect any party's interest in the acreage or
the subject wells.

5. The Applicant has sought to obtain the
cooperation of all parties.

6. In order to obtain their just and equitable
share of the prodﬁction underlving Ehe above lands, Applicant
needs an order pooling the mineral interest involved.

7. Those who have not consented to join in the
drilling of the well, with thrir addresses, to the best
of the Applicant's information and belief are as set forth
on Exhibit "B" attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

WHEREFORE Applicant prays that this application be
set for hearing before the Division's duly apppinted

examiner, and that after notice and hearing as required by

law, the Division enter its order pooling all of the mineral
interests in the Pennsylvanian formation underlying the

E/2SE/4 of Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 37 East, NMPM .
Applicant further prays that it be named operator cf the

well, and that the order make provision for Applicant to

recover out of production its costs of drilling the subject . |

well, completing and equipping it, costs of operation,

including costs of supervision and a risk factor in the

17 amount of 200% for the drilling of the well. Applicant

| further prays for an order amending Division Order R-4857
and R-4857-A by changing the pooled‘prorétidn unit from the
S/2SE/4 of said Section 27 to the W/2SE/4 of said Section

27, and for such other and further relief as may be proper.

-~
l




. ‘\\

Respectfully submitted,

By:. Y
Kellahin & Kellahin
P.O. Box 1769
Santa Fe, N.M. 87501
(505) 982-4285

Attornevs for Applicant
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EXHWIBIT B

Texaco, Inc.

Box 3109

Midland, Texas 79702
lLeaschold

Interest 1/6

I v

J. V. Ringold
Address unknovm

Unleased minerals

Interest 1/768

J. D. Parks V//
Address unknown

Unleased minerals

Interest 1/768
7

4

H. M. Parks V//

Addréss uitkiltowi
Leasehold
Interest 1/768

C. W. Parksv/
Address unknown
UnleaSedvminerals
interest-i/768

E1/2 SE}/4 S27 T16S R37E

a2 |
sy N e gt
\‘)\_”-—""‘*‘\\

53.1216%

Ruth Armstrong
Address unknown

Unleased minerals

Interest 1/384

Luther Emery
Address unknown

Unleased minerals

Interest 1/256

Lenocra Parke, a widow

For her life with remainder
upon her death to:

Mrs. Robert L. Christopher
Address unknown

Unleased minerals

Interest 1/320

Enserch Exploration, Inc.
Box 4815
Midland, Texas 79704

Enserch -has a gross WI of
43-169367% and currently
has a 13.2829% WI in the
Shipo 27-1 well. Enserch
has orally agreed to
participate in the subject
unit but has not executed
the appropriate dacuments’
as of the date of this
application.
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I have received the article described above.
SIGNAJURE (O Addressee [} Authorized agent
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Show to whom and date delivered. .. ........__.¢
Show to whom, date, and address of dclntry __.¢
{7} RESTRICTE D DELIVERY
Show to whom and date delivered
[} RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Show 1o whom, date, and address of delivery. [
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A ARTICLE ADDRESSED TO: 1.4
rthar L. en R
2000 Mercantile Cqmmerce Bidg

1712 Commerce St.
Dallas, TX 75201

3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION: = .
REGISTERED NO. CERTIFIED NO.’

POO 7247838

IMSURED NO.

1 (Always obtain signature of addresiee or agant}

1 have recpived the article described above. -
SIGNATUR [ Addressee gent
i
3
DATE OF DELIVERY o POSTI 6 {]
- 2 — ¥ A B
5. ADDRESS (Complete only if al o~ L0
Rzt ;;’
I B a
6. UNABLE TO DELIVER BECAUSE: " CLERK'S
INITIALS

*IVIW GRHLLEED ONY G3UNSN) ‘0IUILSIDIM ‘1413938 NUNLIY
‘ )

G CrOt 1978272302

. J T T S T T |

20 SNDIR Ln,nr‘ tederas |2, DY ]
[ I Add your aildress in the "B ETURN T()'!on
3 1overse,
<
= The following service is requested (check one).
z [) Show o whom and date delivesed .. .. ... — *
= Sho-\ to whom, date, and address of delivery. ¢
~ - o - y *
& U RESTRICTED DELIVERY v
Show to whiom zad diiv Jodivered. . .. ‘o
D RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Show to wham, date, and address of delivery. $__
{CONSULT P()STM/\&T[& FOR FFES
‘?. ARTICLL ADDRESSED TO:
H. L. Hillman
2000 Grant Bldg. -
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
3. ARTICLF DESCRIPYION: i
REGISTERED NO. CERTIFIED NO.’Z'.“ INSURED NO.
00 7247835
I (Always obtain signature of addressee or agent)
I have received the article described above.
SIGNATURE  [] Addressee - - {J Authorized agent
OAVE OF DELIVERY St POSTMARK
A A St B il |
5. ADORESS (Complete cnly if ;aquested)
6. UNABLE TO DELIVER BECAUSE: CLERK'S
] INITIALS
17 GPO: 1974-212-302 {
. R L : i
U S P
,.-...,_, et ot it A B mt Sl N8 -—ja—_z-’..z-- —
@ SENDER: Complete items 1,2,and 3,
Add your ad4ress in the “"RETURN TO' space on
reverse, ~—
i. The following service is requested (checkone). * ° 4~ ¢

GI6L BRY THEBT Wit T

f) 'sl \I'!H o 4‘ s ], 3
Addd Yoy essin the "RITTUKN TO" space an
- revef

L The following scvice is tequested (ched nned.
M) Show to whom and date delivered .. ... —
[7} Show to whom, date, and address of Jelivery
{7} RESTRICTED DELIVERY
Show to whom and date delivered. ., .. ...
(1 RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Show to whom, date, and address of dehivery $
(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FE{,‘?)

A
(%

—

4

RN

2. ARTICLE AUDRESSEO TO:
John Lawrence
2929 LTV Tower
Dallas, TX 75201

3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION:
REGISTERED NO. CERTIFIED NO.

POO 7247836

1 {Always obtsin signature of addressee or agent)

INSUREO NO.

1 have reccived the article described above. -

smmm:aneﬂ/y[:‘]/,xddisee v 1L 3 Aupgbrized agent
S50 SR
X . gele Of
DATE OF DELIVERY <r§;'-gosr
>
F 1
5. ADDRESS (Completc only it re \V7 >
R o Ty P
cD AL y &,
YA &
Mllfi \\\

6. UNABLE TO DELIVER S8ECAUSE: PCLERY'S

INITIALS

UV 031411439 ANV GIUNSNT ‘GIYILSIOTH "Ld1303H NHNLIY

s e i s

8161 "Iy "118E w0t Sd

W Cro: 1975-271°382

—w e e
[ e ot i lnrs Banreutipn e B Al A

YN aBtIILEED ONY aaunsm ‘QIYILSIDIY 'L41303H NHNLIY

* rpace on
revere.

. The following service is requested {check one).

X} Show 10 whom and date deliveced. .. ....... ¢
Show to whom, date, and address of delivery. —¢

[:] RESTRICTED DELIVERY . ;- o
Show to whom and date delivered. .. .. e ——t

O RESTRICTED DELIVERY. e '-" .
Show to whom, date, and address of deh\cr) S

(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR ITES)

e
2. ARTICLE wokzsszo T0: e

Joe M. Haa =

435 Meadows BU|Id|ng

Dallas, TX 75206

3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION:

REGISTERED NO. | CERTIFIED NO. | INSURED NO.

POO 7247839

| (Alwsys obtain signature of addretses or agent)

I have received the article described abqve
uthonzed agent

1cumu D Addressee

D

oma oﬂ.wsnv (g%

5. ADDRESS (Compl-tc only i¢ r

6. UNABLE TO DELIVER BECAUSE: N

& Grot sere-aviang

s e & = w e

CLERX'S
TIALS




PRt

[N

e —

St A-l TR (.mn, wizitems 1,

. Add your oJdress in the " KI TURN TO sp
1Cveise

O

BL way upn e

¢

1. The following service is tequested (check ont).
)1 Show 1o whom and date delivered. ... ... ., —f

{7] Show 10 whom, date, and address.of Jelivery.
r_j RESTRICTED DELIVERY

Show to whom and date delivered. .. .. . ... —
[_'] RESTRICTED DELIVERY.

Show to whom, date, and address of delivery S

(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES)

P

2. ARTICLE ADDRESSED T0O:

J. F. Webre

5701 Woodway, Suite 2326
Houston, TX 77057

3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION:
REGISTEREO NO. CERTIFIED NO.

POO 7247840

J INSURED NO.

1 [Always obtain signature of cddresses or agent)

AS103Y "14130=H Noniasa

IEEE]

"y

ave received the article described above.

IV G35 ANE0 INY Q2UnsS

.

! NAWWSS& D Authorized agent
N . /\\ yra
OATE OF DELIVERY i ( POSTMAR y\
L
o ‘rcv vy
,)
5. ADDRESS (Comiplote only if nquuud)
: ";
)/
’/ S\x.’\\i
6. UNABLE TO DELIVER BECAUSE: TETERK'S
. INTIALS
. . VY GPO: 1978-272-302

)

e

. it S S, Sut-Jagign. b M. 2 -

@ SENDLK: Complete iterms 1,2, and 3.

Add your address in th: “RETURN TO™ space on
reverse.

8161 By "118C wi0]j Sq

- The following service is requested (check one) .
f(] Show 10 whom and date delivered.t. ... 0. _¢
(] Stow to whom, date, and address of \!elner) I
D RESTRICTED DELIVERY :

Show to whoin and date delivered. .. .. .. ... —
[] RESTRICTED DELIVERY.

Show to whom, date, and address of delivery. S___

(CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES)

2. ARTICLE ACDRESSED TO:
Enserch Exploration,
P.0. Box 4315
Midland, TX 79701

Inc.

3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION:
REG!STERED NO.

]

"CERTIFIED NO. | ' INSURED NO,

P00 7247842

$5  (Atways cbtein signature of lddmno of agent)

"

1 have received the article dtscribcd above.

ﬂWOéHﬂSNI ‘A3H3181D34 "1413934 NUNLIW

SIGNATURE D Addresee ;. -[] Authorized mm
\ E i AN
2L R 2
DATE Er DELIVERY . POSTMARKCO .| -
- ] E]
£ Lttt Ko
5. ADDRESS (Complete only if requested; L =

6. UNABLE TO DELIVER BECAUSE:

N R T T e e T T e

Tt

}

o

816} "By "L1BL Widy Sd

1Y Q1314830 ANY GHUNSNT "aIY31SI193Y "Ldi3D3IY NUN13Y

- P
N

Q SEMBER Con u; T ey T. and 3.
Add yo, cessun the "RETURN TO space on
- reser
1. The following service is requested {check one). .
K] Show to whom and date delivered. ... ... ... PR
[7] Show to whon, date, and address of delivery. s
{7] RESTRICTED DELIVERY !

Show to whom and date delivered. .. .
[:] RESTRICTED DELIVERY.

Show to whiom, date, and address of delivery. o

(CONSULT POSTMASTER YOR FLES)

2. ARTICLE AODRESSED TO: s!.“
Roy.-G. Barton, Jr. T
P.0. Box 978

A 7
Hobbs, NM 88240 AN
3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION: i,‘;] [l o
REGISTERED KO. | -CERTIFIED NO. '»1,54508;’_'.3' ND.
POO 72478411 & - &

t {(Always obtzMnaxuu of addressas or agent)

I have reccives

SIGNATYRE
\/(

DATE OF oELn%T/ 1

5. ADORESS (Complo(e anly if requested))’

6. UNABLE TO DELIVER BECAUSE:

) SENDER: Complete items 1,2, and 3.
Add your address in the *“RETURN TO™ space on
feverse.

861 “Gny “118E w04 §d

1. The following service is requested (check one).
] Show to whom and date delivered. .. ....... — ¢
[7] Show to whom, date, and address of delivery. .— ¢
[ RESTRICTED DELIVERY
Show to whom and date delivered......... nff
] RESTRICTED DELIVERY. N .
Show to whom, date, and addrcss ofyde] 7\'::)' e

(CONSULT POSTMAQT[R FOR FSES)
B

2. ARTICLE ADDRESSED TO:
Heritage Resources
P.0. Box 777
Davis, OK 73030

3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION:
REGISTERED NO. { CERTIFIED NO.

POO 724/8437

INSUREOD NO.

1 {Alwsys obtsin signature of addr

or agent)

S\IGNATURE

I have reccived the article described above.
] Auﬂ_}g_z‘;:i agent
- Ny .

ddressee

DATE OF DELIVERY. . /1 cf
s X.s/..;; (S
_1_ ‘ L RL

"":-/

VW 021410439 ONY 03UNSNI ‘G3H3LSIDIY "LdI3D3H NUNLIY

ot
1




e Cr m T, s . y I N
L R B R PP i ’ ) A '
T N Aty I 2 PURN JO” :’*— ¥ A
T e N X F . 3 reresse
: 1. The following service is sequested (chek noe). ? 1. The folawing service is requested (check o). - . .
g D(] Show o whom and date delivered . ¢ E [X] Show to whom and date delivered. PR
= [7] Show to whom, date, ar d address of delivery . __¢ = [J Show to whom, date, and address of delivery ¢
& {__} RESTRICTID DILIVIERY ; P ["‘) RESTRICTED DLLIVIRY
Show to whom and date delinesed. .. ... ¢ Show to whom and ‘d.uc defivered. ... L.y
[j RESTRICTLED DELIVIRY. ',:_] RESTRICTED DELIVERY.
Show to whom, date, and address of delivery . & Show to whom, date, and address of delivery $
(CONSULT POSTMASTER TOR YEFS) (CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR TLES)
2. ARTICLE ADDRESSED TO: 2. ARYICLE ADDRESSED YO:
E. L. Latham, Jr. Ann Morris Marshall
o| P.O. Box 1392 ' »| 2855 Macvivar Ave.
m m
2] Hobbs, NM 88240 2] Topeka, kS 65611
% 3. ARTICLE DESCRIPTION: , E 3. ARTICLE OESCRIPTION: ’ ,
| REGISTERED NO. | CERTIFIED NC. INSURED NO. mf REGISTEREC NO. | CERTIFIED NO. INSURED NO.
5 PO0 7247844 3 POO 72478L5
;I'; ¢ {Always obtain signature of addressee or agent) ‘# 1 [Always obtsin signature of addressee or 2gent)
g I have received the article-described above. g I have reccived the article described above.
=] 4 Al S'GNATY O Addressee [J Authorized agent
1 2 7
=] o .
3 5 Y e
g 4 OATE O Peiy?erial Ve P@W*?Q)(X -
x ] L N ~
: : AN
2l 5. ADDRESS (Complete only if requested; -
% z mp y i ¢ »_/‘t\ NS) e\d} ) prrr
2 a 2
1 3 . Nog @Y
3 : ry s €R USE: ~ CLéhk
2 6. UNABLE TO DELIVER BECAUSE: CLERK'S ’ & UNABLE TO DELIVER BECA ' mmﬂg
2 !
g Hlsg £ Thys
T2 GPO: 1978-272-382 1T GPO: 1978-222-302
T e e e s e s 3 e me e s L N s T mem e e T eI mstemTITITT ST TOTIT
P-4
=1 @ SERDER: Con'ue‘e tems 1,2, 3, and 4 \ X ® SSHDER: Com
! . ' 4 plete items 1,2, 3,and 4
g yo”tiardcssmss in the RETURN TO" speoo g Add your address in the "RETURN TO" space
5 g on 8 on revarse.
¥ (CONSULY POSTMASTER FOR FLES) 7 (CONSULT POSTMASTER FOR FEES)
é 1. The following service is mquutfd (check om).‘ g 3. The fcllowing service is requested (chock one).
£d show to whom acd date delivered i il 3 Show to whom and date delivered .
g Show to whom, ?;!e a‘x;;!::;!msofddwy - [ Show to whom, date, and address of deli ery.. A
2.1 RESTRICTED OELL —fy [J RESTRICTED DELIVERY —
The restricied deltvery fee ts cherged in oddiden te . 2.
e o o L (Tl dlry o s chred s i
Ye TOTALA S__..__ ’ TOTAL §
*pet ro?ngum gc:tporat jion of Texas > S To: i e
[ '8
P.0. Box 911 g q “
Breckenridge, TX 76024 S P.b W 3t 09 "
< B L
gm:eormu AETICLE NUICR E ‘E”“mé ARTICLE NUMBER
GISTERED INSURS0 ’ REGISTERED INSURED
b r g 7
Klcearreo  [Jcoo P00 7247859 3| B mmum Lo V2 767.7
= EXPRESS NAR
8 {(Always obtsin signature of addressee or agent)
g 1 have received the article described above.
2l s




M o¥ ]

-
s

%1 g 't

AR ol auihn 2 e RSB IIN  R r4 FER A PR
O CENO%EA: Complato i:ms 1, 2, 3, envi 4.
Add your address in (i "RETURN L)
on 1everse.

PEEb AN PO

2

R R TN T

(CONSULT POSTMASTCR FON FEED)

1. The following service is requested {check one).
Show to whom and date delivered vcvmemmrin
[ show to whom, date, and sddress of delivery. 9

2. [J RESTRICTED DELIVERY -
(The restricted delivery foe is charged in addiiion te
8 reiurn receipl ﬁ:? .

M
47 'TOTAL 5

Bbenncns .

3, ANTRAE ADDRCHE0 TOr
Sun Production Company
Attn: Mr. Tom Hobbs

Box 1861
Midland, 1X _79702

& YVPE OF SERVICE! ARTICLE NUMSER
Clacowstenen [ msuwn
Rcenrreo  [Jcoo POO 72478c8
O eieness man

{Always obtain signature of addressee or agent)

1 have received the article described above.
{G:MTUWE [ Addressee [3 Authorized agoat

(y‘vvr.j?ﬁ W / A

§- /GATE OF DELIVERY R AN 3 Q
/ A
s Amssge'smwwwqéu) 16

\ o je82

\
AN e,

A GQEROD T ed SN o

7. UMASLE TO DELIVER BECAUX rbmg.oxm

TV Q4ILYI0 ONY O2UNSNT 'GIHUEIDIY ‘LJI303H NK01IY

NN S M A AR







el

o

L%,

A

Texaco, Inc.
Box 3109

Midland, Texas 79702

Leaseliold

Interest 1/6

J. V. Ringold
Address unknown

Unleased minerals

Interest 1/768

J. D. Parks
Address unknown

"Unleased mirnerals

Interest 1/768

Leasehold
Intexest 1/768

C. W. Parks
Address unknown

Unleased minerals

Interest 1/768

E1/2 SE1/4 S27 T16S R37E

INTERESTS SUBJECT TG POOLING

Ruth Armsirong
Address unknown

Unleased minerals

Interest 1/384

Luther Emery
Address unknown

Unleased minerals

Interest 1/256

Lenora Parke, a widow

For her life with remainder
upon her death to:

Mrs. Robert L. Christopher
Address unknown

Unleased minerals

Interest 1/320







600 C & K PETROLEUM BUILDING
POST OFFICE DRAWLER 3546

&@gaumm Ine.

September 27, 1982

The Werking Interest Owners
(Addressee List Attached)

Re: Proposed Britling of Shipp 27 #2 well
660' FS & EL Section 27, T-16-S, R-37-E
Lea County, New Mexico

Gentlemen and Mesdames:

Each of you have approved our proposal by letter dated July 14, 1982 to
reform the 80 acre proration unit attributable to our presently producing
Shipp 27 #1 well in order that we could dedicate the E/2 SE/4 to the drilling
of the-subject well, our Shipp 27 #2, Further, by letter dated September 14,
1982 we advised each of you that the hearing to accomplish this would be held
on September 29, 1982 and we forwarded to you copy of the application for same.

For each of you we now attach copy of AFE for the drilling of the #2 well.
If you wish to join in this drilling, please execute and return one copy imme-
diately. Subsequent to the hearing and when all interests are firm, we will
prepare and forward to each of you our operating agreement for execution.

Very truly yours,

Ms. Danie Lebow
Senior Landman

DL: jw




9 ® | ‘

6C0O C & K PETROLEUM BUILDING
POST OFFICE DRAWER 3546
MIDLAND, TEXAS 79702

Petrolewm, Inc.

September 27, 1982

l)'
& At

e )

The Working Interest Owners
(Addressee List Attached)

Re: Proposed Drilling of Shipp 27 #2 well
660' FS & <L Section 27, T-16-S, R-37-€
Lea County, New Mexico ’

Gentlemen and Mesdames:

Each of you have approved our proposal by letter dated July 14, 1982 to
reform the 80 acre proration unit attributable to our presently producing
Shipp 27 #1 well in order that we could dedicate the E/2 SE/4 to the drilling
of the subject well, our Shipp 27 #2, Further, by letter dated September 14,
1982 we advised each of you that the hearing to accomplish this would be held
on September 29, 1982 and we forwarded to you copy of the application for same.

‘For each of you we now attach copy of AFE for the drilling of the #2 well.
If you wish to join in this drilling, please execute and return one copy imme-
diatelv. Subsequent to the hearing and when all interests are firm, we will
prepare and forward to each of you our operating agreement for execution.
Very truly yours,
dj - < b
OANAAS .
Ms. Danie Lebow '
Senior Landman

DL: jw

To the LK Group:

Your interest is calculated based upon your proportionate share of the
43.95427% interest attributable.to CeK in this #2 well. Enserch has elected
to join for their 53.1216% in NE/L SE/U and for their 13.2829% in SE/4 SE/A
resulting in a working interest to them of 33,20725% which reduces the amount
of interest attributable to ourselves and our group. We would also point
out that the C&K group interest could change in the event that any of the
owning parties elect not to join.




ADDRESSEE L{
Shipp 27 #2
iea County, HNew

Enserch Exploration, Inc.
P.O. Box 4815

Midland, TX 75701

Roy Barton, Jr.
P.0. Box 978
Hobbs, NM 88240

E. L. Latham, Jr.
P.0. Box 1392
Hobbs, NM 88240

Heritage Resources
P.0. Box 777
Davis, 0K 73030

Ann Morris Marshall, Indiv. and

as Independent Executrix of The
Estate of J. Norman Morris, Deceased
2855 Macvivar Ave.

Topeka, KS 66111

Petroleum Corporation of Texas
P.0. Box 911
Breckenridge, TX 76024
Texaco, ‘Inc.

P.0. Box 3109

Midland, TX 79701

M. T. Charlton
6701 Woodway

Suite 236

Houston, TX 77057

Robins-Davis 0il

Attn: Bernard Rosenbera
33 South 5th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402

R. H. Fuiton
Box 1526 - .
Lubbock, TX 79400

ST

{lexico

Hillman Trusts

C. G. Grefenstette, Trustee
2000 Grant Bldg.
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

H. L. Hillman

2000 Grant Bldg,
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

John Lawrence
2929 LTV Tower
Daltas, TX 75201

Arthur Owen

2000 Mercantile Commerce Bldg.
1712 Commerce St.

Dallas, TX 75201

Joe M, Haas, et al
435 Meadows Building
Dallas, TX 75206

J. F. Webre
5701 Woodway
Suite 236

Houston, TX 77057

CeK 1974 Exploration, Ltd.
c/o Ann Adams

3300 Capital Bank Plaza
Houston, TX 77002




FORM NO 102

C & K PETROLEUM, INC.
AUTHORIZATION FOR EXPENDITURE
(DRILLING)
Date Prepared.__March 17, 1982 _ _
Well Type: Cevelopment Proposed Spud Date_June_1982
Exptoration X P'Oposed Depth 11,800° .
Prospect Name__ East lovington AFE No.

Lease__Shipp ''27"

Well No.__#2 __ Field__Cascy_(Strawn)_Property No,

Location 660' FS & FL of Sec. 27, T16S, K37&, l.ea Coup_f:y‘,';l‘lex-/ Hexic_oﬁ

REASON FOR REQUEST: _Drill & L'O!ﬁpl(;te 11,800" Strawn Tesi

Drilling Completion | Total Cost Total Cost
INTANGIBLES Sub 701 703 Producer Revisions Revised
Location Pits and Roads 091 32.000 1,000 33,000
Water Supply 093 15,000 2,000 17000
Damages and Right-of-Way C95 2,000 _ 2,000
Rig Expense 4517000 + 24,000 RU/RD | 697 | 350,000 20,000 370,000
Drilling Bits 1 099 44,000 44,000
Mud & Chemicals 103 35,000 35,000
Tool & Equipment Rental 035 20000 12,000 42.000
Fuel & Power 105 40.000 40,000
Cement & Cementing Services 107 20000 - 17,000 27.000
Formation Evaluation 110 45.000 5,000 50,000
Perforating 117 6,000 6,000
Stimulation 119 25,000, 25,000
Transportation 041 25,000 5,000 40,000
Pice Inspection & Testing 127 16,000 20,000 36,000
Misc. Labor, Services & Supplies 073 15 000 5,000 20,000
Supervision & Professional 125 16,000 4,000 20,000
Drilling Overhead 213 < 000 1. 060 6,000
Other & Contingencies . 490 76000 12000 82,000
TOTAL INTANGIBLES 770 000 1'&§’nnn Q05 _0an
TANGIRILES Sub 702 794
Casing 301 85,000 180,000 265,000
Tubing ‘ 302 75,000 75,000
-Wellhead Equipment 307 10.000 10,000 - 20,000
Packers & Anchors 309 < 000 C 5,000 |
- Auxilliary Casing Equip. 318 3000 5000 8,000
Miscellaneous Equipment . 320 10 .000 27 000 37,000
v TOTAL TANGIBLES 108,000 302,000 410,000
TOTAL WELL COST 878,000 437,000 1,315,000
___PLUGGING COST Sub 708
lean-up Location . 091 15.000
asing Pulling & Plugging 225 20,000
_ TOTAL.PLUGGING 35,000
TOTAL DRY HOLE COST 913,000







EXHIBIT “'A-1V

Attached to and made a part of Operating Agreement dated

Date of Exhibit:

9-24-82

between C&K Petroteum, Inc., '"Operator' and the below named parties,

"Non-operators'',

UNIT AREA: for Shipp 27 £2 well

E/2 SE/h Section 27, T-16-S, R~37-E, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico containing

80 acres, more or less, and limited in depth to 100' below deepest depth

drilled in Shipp 27 #2 well,

Enserch Exploration, Inc.
P.0. Box 4815
Midland, Texas 79701

Roy Barton, Jr.
P.0. Box 978
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 1/7€8

€. L. Latham, Jr.
P.0. Box 1392 .
_ Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 1/768

Héritage Resources
F.0. Box 777
Davis, Oklahoma 73030 1/64

Ann Morris Marshall, Indiv. and
as Independent Executrix of The

Estate of J "Norman Mciris, Deccase
2855 Macvivar Ave.
Topeka, Kansas 66111 1/128

Petroleum Corporation of Texas

n Do,
P.0. Box SN

Breckenridge, TX 76024 1/48

Texaco, Inc.
P.0. Box- 3109
Midland, Texas 79701 1/6

M. T. Charlton

5701 Woodway

Suite 236

Houston, Texas 77057
1764 x 4395427

Robins-Davis 0il

Attn: Bernard Rosenberg

33 South 5th Street

Minneapolis, Minnésota 55402
1/16 x .4395427

R. H, Fulton

Box 1526

Lubbock, TX 79400
1/32 x .h395427

Hillman Trusts (Juiiet, Audrey,

Henry, and William Hiilman)

C.:G. Grefenstette, Trustee

-2000 Grant ‘Bldg.

Pittsburgh, PA 15219 ,
.1286015 x .4395427

26.5658/80 (acres)

.3320725

.00130200

.00130200

.01562500

.00781240

.02083300

16666570

.00686785

02747142

.01373571

.05652585

BEFORE_PAYOUT

AFTER PAYOUT

.3220725
.00130200
.00130200

.01562500

.00781240
02083300

. 16666670

.00686785

02747142

01373571

06652585

Continued




H. L. Hillman

20C0 Grant Bldg.

Pittsburgh, FA 15219
.1286015 x 4395427

John Lawrence

2929 LTV Tower

Dallas, Texas 75201
1732 x .4395427

Arthur Qwen

EXHIBIT VA-1',

continued

2000 Mercantile Commerce Bldg.

1712 Commerce St.
Dallas, TX 75201
1/64 x .4395427

Joe M. Hass, et al

435 Meadows Building

Dallas, Texas 75206
1/16 x .4395427

J. F. Webre

5701 Ycodway

Suite 236

Houston, Texas 77057
1/32 x .h395427

C&K 1974 Exploration, Ltd.

c¢/o Ann Adams

3900 Capital Bank Plaza

Houston, Texas 77002
.257203 x .h4395427

CeK Petroleum, Inc.
P.0. Drawer 3546 |
Midland, Texas 79702

.2355934 x .4395427 =

Unknown

Unknown

A

1002 of costs plus

. 10355363

.01484370

BEFORE PAYOUT

AFTER PAYOUT

.05652585

.01373571

.00686785

.02747142

.01373571

11205170

. 11839733

1.00000000

.05652585

.01373571

.00686785

.02747142

01373571

. 11305170

. 10355363
.01484370

1.00000000

as set out and defined in 0il Conservation Division, State of New Mexico,
' dated ’ '

Order No,

*

% Payout will occur after CsK Petroleum, Inc. has recovered, out of production,
~~ % risk penalty attributable to these interests, all







600 C & K PETROLEUM BUILDING
POST OFfFICE DRAWER 35458

Petroleum, Inc.

EXRIBIT Vi TO HEARING
Held 9-29-82 for Compulsory Pooling
CeX Petroleum, lnc, ~ Shipp 27 #2 well

RE: Administrative Overhead Rates as of 4-1-82.

0i}) Conservation Division Order No. R-6901 dated February 15, 1982 approved
the following rates for C&K Petroleum, Inc. - Shipp 28 #1 Strawn attempt:
Drilling Rate: $3700/month

Producing Rate: 375/month

As of Aprit 1, 1982, The Petroleum Accountants Society approved 13% escalation
of Administrative Overhead Rates (see attached.)

Therefore, C&K Petroleum, lnc. requests the following rates for Administrative
Overhead for Shipp 27 #2 well:

Drillﬁngyaate: $4180/month

Producing Rate: 423/month




Accounting Procedure Wage Index Adjustment for 1982

The Petroleum Accounlants Sociely of Oklahorna-Tulsa has computed fer COPAS the percentage Wage
“index Adjustment fo be an increase of 13.0 percent. This adjusiment applies to the Administrative Overhead
and/or Combined Fixed Rales as of April 1, 1982, based on the index of average weekly earnings of crude
p2lioleum and gas production workers as published by the United Slates Department of Labor Stalistics. These
adjustments ate provided for in the COPAS Accounting Procedures dated 1962, 1968, 1974 and 1976 Offshore
Accounling Procedure.

The computation is as follows:

1981 Average Earnings $450.78
1980 Average Eainings 329.08

increase : 51.70
$51.70 <+ $399.08 = 13.0%

Effective with April 1882 business, increase 1981 rates by 13.0%

Following are the pas! years' increases:

1963 1.6% 1973 . 7.5%
1964 3.9% 1974 5.2%
1965 8% 1975 16.7%
1966 2.2% 1976 10.3%
1967 3.6% . 1977 10.5%
1968 5.4% 1978 10.3%
1969 1.9% : 1979 11.0%
1870 7.0% 1980 9.3%
1971 5.9% 1981 9.3%
1972 8.9% 1982 13.0%

COPAS Spring 1982 Meeting

" The Petroleum Accountants Society of Colorado will host the Spring 1982 meeting of the council, June 1-4.

-1982, at Snowmass Village, Colorado. Fellowing is a {éntalive schedulle of events:

Tuesday, June 1, 1982 Thursday, June 3, 1882
Executive Commiltee—Evening General Meeling—Morning
, Golf—Afternoon
Wednesday, June 2, 1982 Raft Trip—Afternoon
Standing Committees: Social Event—Evening
Education '
Financial Reporting Friday, June 4, 1982
Joint Interest ' General Meeting—Morning
Revenue Adjournment—Noon
Audit Luncheon—Noon
NOGAS Steering Committee
(Atternoon Only)

A registration survey and hotel reservation requests have been mailed by the host society. If for some
reason you have not received yours, you should call either of the following:

Mr. Garry Wilkening Ms. Mhari Peschel
(303) 671-1540 (303) 534-3500
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3. Nutter,

‘he follswing cdses will e heard >2fore Richard L. Stamets, Exaainer, of Dan!

CASE 7686: In the matter of the hearing called by the 011 Couservation Division on its own motion 0 peradt
Energetics Corporation, Ynited Staces rfide.ity and Suaranty Company, and ail other intarested jpavrcies
to dppear and show cause why the Hanes Corporaticn Well No. !, located in Unit F of Section 3, Townsnip
24 South, Range 2 East, Don Ana County, should not be plugged and idanduned in accordance with 3 Division-

approvad plugzing progran.

CASE 7687: Application of imoco Production Company for salc wrater disposal, Unfon Ceunty, lew Mexico.
Applicant, in the atove-styled cause, seeks authoricy to dispose of priduced salr water into the
Gloriata formatfon in the perforated interval from 1718 feet to 1780 feet in its former State FI Wall
No. 2 2034 3622) lccated 560 feet frcm the South line and 1320 feet from the Eastc line of Section 14,
Township 20 Norch, Range 34 Zase,

CASE 7688: applicacion of Mountailn States Pectroleum Corporation for an unorthodox gas well location, Chaves Councy,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of a weil
to be drilled 990 feet from the North and East lines of Sectifon 19, Township 13 South, Range 28 Zasc,
Buffalo Yalley-Fenn Gas Pool, the N/2 of said Section 19 to be dadicated to the well

CASE 7689: Application of Tesoro Petrcleum Corporation for a tertiary o1l recovery project, McXinley County,
New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to convert its Hospah Sand Unit
Wdaterflood Project to a polymer-augmented wzterfilood and, pursuant to Secticn 212.78 of the U. S.
Department of Energy Regulations and Section 4993 of the Internal Revenue Code, seexs certificaticn
of said project as a qualified tartiary oil recovery praject.

CASE 7690: Applicatisn of C & X Petroleum, Inc. for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an ovder pooling 2ll oineral interests in the Pennsylvanian
formations underlying the E/2 SW/4 of Section 27, Township 16 Scuth, Range 37 East, Casey-Strawn Pool,
to be dedicated to a well ts be drilled at s standard location thereen. Also to be considered will
be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost therecf as well as
actual operating coscs and charges for supervision, designacion of applicant as operator of the well
and a charge for risk invelved in dr.lling said well.

e

"

C:fex§§ 7679: (Continued from Saptember 15, 1982, Exanminer Hearing)

S

TTXpplication of ¢ & K Petrolevm, lnc. for the amendment of Order No. R-4837-A and for compulsory
pooling, Lea Coun:y, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the acendment of
Division Order No. R-4857-A to provide that the lands pocled by said order shall be the W/2 SE/4
ci Zection 27, Township 16 South, Range 37 East, dedicated to its Shipp 27 Well No. 2 leucated in
Unit O in said Secrion 27. Applicant, further seeks an order pooling 31l =mineral i{nterescs in th
?enn:ylvanian formacion underlying the E/2 SE/4 of the aforesaid Section 27, to be dadicaced to a
well to be drilled in Unit P of said Section 27. Also to be considered wiil be the cost of drilling
and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as acrual operating costs
und charges for supervision, designaticn of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk
involved in drilling said well.

CASE 7680: (Continued and Readvertised)

Application of Unichem International, Inc. for an exceptiion o Qrder No. R-3221, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Order No. R-3221 to pernit the commercial
disposal of produced brine into several unlined surface pits located in Section 2, Township 23 South,
Range 29 East.

“CASE 7691: Application of Dugan Productfon Corporation for compulsory pooling, San Juan County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all aineral interests in the Basin-Dakota
fool underlying the %W/2 of Secticn 5, Toewnship 24 North, Rargs 9 West, te be dedicated to a well to be )
drilled at a standard location theceon. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling and completing
said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual aperating costs and charges for super-
vision, designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk ifanvolved In drilling said
well. g




apsiication cxowell lreatisn, Thaves Countv,
Applicane, roval 37 an unerthodox localion 39
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CASE 7693: Appiication of Forister & 3westt Tor lanpulsory pooling, Chaves County, New Mexico.
Applicane, in the above-styied Cause, seexs an order ponling all sineral incerests in the Southeasc
Chaves Queen %as Areax undériving <he 272 of $eseisn 5, Townsnip L3 South, Range 31 Zasc, o bé
dedicated to 3 well te be drilled 1t an unorthodox lccacsiyn thereon., Also to pe considered will
be the cost of drillfng and cosplering said well oad the allocation of che -Ost chereof as well
as actual c~perating costs and charges for supervisicn, designacion of of applicant, 3s speratoy

of the well and s charge faor risk invelved in drilling said well.
CASE 7A81:  (Continued from Septesmber {5, 1932, Exaniner Hearing)

Applizacion of Cibola Enerzy Corporacion for an unorthodox zos well location, Th

aves Councy, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seers approval for the unorcheodox location of

an Ordovician gas
ection 13, Towmship

well to be drilled 339 faetr from the NHorth line and 990 feet fron rhe East line of
9 South, Range 27 East, the £/2 of said Section 13 to be dedicated to the well,

3

CASE 76382: (Continued from Seocambar 1S, 1982, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Cibola Enerzy Corporation for an unorthodox gas well location, Chaves County, ‘ew Yexico,
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of 3 Mississippian zas
~ell drilled 330 feet from the MNorth line and 330 feec from the West line of Section 34, Township 11
Scuth, Range 28 East, the W/i2 of said Section 36 to be dedicated to the well,

CASES 7634 and 7695: Applicacicn of Depco, Inc. for compulsory pooling, Chaves County, New Mexico.

) Applicant, in each of the following two cases, seeks an order pooling all mineral incerests
from the surface down chrcugh the Abo formation underlying the lands specified in each case,
each to form a standard "60~acre zas spacing and proration unit to be dedicated to a weall

to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered in each case will be the
cost of drilling and completing said wells and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as
actual cperating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of
the wells and a charge fcr risk involved in drillirg said wells:

CASE 76%94: NW/4 Section 21; and
CASE 7665: YNE/4 Section 21
Botb in Township 5 South, Range 25 Zast.

CASE 7696: Appication of Arco 0il and Gas Company for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an ~rder ponling 311 mineral i.terescs in the Mississippian
through Ellenburger formations underlying the -,2 of Sectjon 31, Township 20 South, Range 36 East,
to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be considered will
be the cost of drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thereof as well as actual
operzting costs and charges for supervisicn, designacion of applicant as operator of the weil and a charge
for risk involved in drilling said well.

CASES 7528 and 7529: (Continued and Readvertised)

applicacion of JJ-CC, Limited for ccmpulsory pooling, Chaves County, New Mexico.

Applicant, in each of the following two ceses, seeks an ovder pocling all mineral incerests

down through the Abo formation underlying the lands specifizd in each case, each to form

a standard 160-acre gas spacing and proration unit to be Jedicated to a well fo be drilied ) ’
at a2 standard location chereon. Aliso to be considered in 2ach case will be the cost of drillicg

and completing said wells and the allccation of the cogt thereof as well as actual operating

costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the wells and a

charge for risk involved in drilling sajd wwells:

CASE 7528: NW/4 Section 4, Township 3 South, Range 24 East
.’? CASE 7529: NE/4 Section 4, Tawnship 5 South, Range 24 Cast

CASE 7697: Application of Oxcco Production Corp. for designation of a tighc formation, San Juan Counrv, New Mexico.
Applicanc, in the above-styled cause, s2eks the designation of the Mesaverde formatiorn underlying Sectioms

7, 3, 17, 18, 19 and 20, Township 32 North, Range 3 west, contaising 3160 acres, more or less, as a tight
18 CFR Section 271.701-705.

formation pursuant to Sectinsn 107 of the Nartural Gas Policy Act and




Jocket No, <¥-3Z

Dockets Nos. 31-82 and 32-82 avre tentatively ser for Septemver 29 and October 13, 1982. Applications for hearing
must be filed at least 22 days in advance of hearing date.

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING WEDNESDAY-SEPTEMBER 15, 1982

9 A.M. - MORGAN HALL, STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S, Nutter, Examiner, or Richard L., Stamets, Alternate Exawminer:

ALLOWABLE:

CASE 7635:

CASE 7637:

CASE 7635:

CASE 7636:

CASE 7673:

CASE 7664:

CASE 7674:

CASE 7675:

(1) Consideration of the allowable production of gas for October, 1982, from
fitreen prorated pools iu Lea, Eddy, and Chaves Counties, New Mexico.

(2) Consideration of tie allowable production of gas for October, 1982, frow
four prorated pools in San Juan, Rio Arriba, and Sendoval] Countieg, New Mexica.

(Cmtinued and Readverti sed)

lo the matter of the hearing called by the 01l Conservation Nivision on 1ts cwn wmotion to permit
Cibola Energy Corporation, American Employers Insurance Coupany and all othar interested parties
to appear and show cause why the Simms Rench Welli No. 1, located in Unit N, Section 9, the Clyde
Berlier Well No, 1, located in Unit K and the Clyde Berlier We¢ll No. 2, located i{n Unit F, both
in Section 21, the Mora Ranch Well No, 3 located in Unit M and the Mora Ranch Well No. 4, located
in Unit M, both in Seztion 5, all in Township 21 North, Range 21 East, Mora County, should not
be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a Division-approved plugging progran,

(Coutined from August 13, 1982, Examiner Hearing)

In the mstter of the hearing celled by the 01l Conservation Division on its own wmotion to permit
R.A.F. Enterprises, FPireman's Fund Insurance Company and all other interested parties to appear
and show cause wvhy the Shaw Well No. 1, located in Unit M, Section 18, Township 4 North, Range

8 Zast, Torrance County, should not be plugged and abandoned in accordance with a Division-approved
plugging program,

(Continued frow September 1, 1982, Exeminer Hearing)

In the matter of the hearing called by the 0il Conservation Division on its own motion to permit
COz~In-Action, Travelers Indemnity and al) other interested parties to appear and show cause why
the Trigg Well No. 3 located in Unit J, Section 25, Toumship 15 North, Range 28 East, San Miguel
County, should aot ba plugged and gbandoned in accordance with a Divisiou-approved plugging program.

(Continued froem September 1, 1982, Examiner Hearing)

In the matter of the heariang called by the 011 Conservation Division on its own motion to permit
COy~In-Action, Travelers Indemnity and all other interested parties to appear and show cause vhy

the Am{stad No. 1 located in Unit E of Section 18, and the Amistad No. 2 located in Unit D of

Section 7, both in Township 19 North, Range 36 East, Union County, should not be plugged and abandoned
in accordance with a Division-approved plugging program.

Appliéation of Yates Petroleum Corporation for 8 unit agreement, Eddy County, New Mexilo.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the Almost Texas Unit Area, comprising
3,840 acres, more or less, of State and Pederal lands in Township 26 South, Range 31 East.

(Continued from September’ 1, 1982, Examiner Fearing)

Application ¢f Yates Petroleum Corporation for a unit sgreement, Chaves County, New Mexico.
Applicent, in the above~styled cause, seeks approval for the Little Cuevo Unit Area, comprisinog
13,407 acres, more or less, of State and Pee lands in Township 17 South, FRange 18 East.

Application of Trican Energy, Inc. for a unit sgreement, Lea County, Nev Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for cthe Javalina Basin Unit Area, comprising
3,840 acres, more or less, of State and Federal lands in Towmship 25 South, Range 34 East.

Application of Texaco Inc. for downhole commingling, Les County, Naw Mexico.

Applicant, in the above—-styled cause, seeka approval for the downhole commingling of Justia
Blinebry, Justis Tubb-Drinkard, and Justis Devonian production in the wellbore of its G. L. Eusiin
"A" Federal Well No. 2 located in Ucit X, Section 35, Township 24 South, Range 37 East.
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Examiner Hearjing ~ WEDNESDAY - SEPTEMBER 15,1982

ZASE 7676:

CASE_7677:

CASE 767%:

CASE 7630:

CASE 7671:

<:CZSE 7679:
—_

CASE 7680:

CASE 7681:

Application of Tenneco 0il Company for salt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico.

Applicant, Z. the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the
Delaware formation in the perforated interval from 4970 feet to 4982 feet in {ts Jennings Fed. Well
No2, 3 locaved In Unit B of Section 14, Township 26 South, Range 32 East,

Application of Aradsrko Production Cempany for a waterflood expansion, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to expsnd {ts Tess Yates Waterflood Project
by cenverting two wells located in Unit F of Sections 13 and 14, Township 27 South, Range 33 East
and drilling three new injection wells at unorthodox locstions fn Units M of Section 11 and Unit L
of Section 13, Township 20 South, Range 33 East, and Unit E of Section 18, Township 20 South, Range

34 Zast,

Application of Phillips Petroleum Company for a pressure maintensnce project, Lea County, New Mexico.
Applicant in the above-styled cause, seeks suthority to institute a pressure maintenance project in
the Vacuum Grayburg-San Andres Pool by the injection v. water into the Grayburg San Andrec formation
through eight injection wells to be drilled at unorthodox locations in Section 35, Township 17 South,
Range 34 East, as follows: 2630 feet from the South line and 1330 feet from the West line; 2630 feet
from the South and West lines; 2630 feet from the South line and 1330 feet from the East line; 1310
feet from the South line and 1320 feet from the West lime; 1310 feet from the South line and 10 feet
from the East line; 10 feet from the Scuth line and 1310 feet from the East line; 1330 feet from the
North ljine and 1310 feet fyom the West line; and 1330 feet from the North line and 10 feet from the
West line. Applicant also proposes two production welis at unorthodox lucations 1n said Section 35
as follows: 1310 feet from the South line and 2630 feet from the East line and 1310 feet from the

South and East lines.

L

(Continued from September 1, 1982, Examiner Hearing - This Case will be Dismissta)

Application of Ralph Nix for an oil treating plant permit, Eddy County, New Me- {co.
Applicent, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority for the conmstruction and operation of an oil
treating plant for- the purpose of treating and reclaiming sediment oil at a site in the SW/4 NE/4 of

Section 18, Township 19 South, Range 726 Eaat,
(Continued from September 1, 1982, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Texas Eastern Developments, Inc. for an exception to Rule 307, San Juan County, New
Mexico. Applicant in tke above-styled cause, seeks an exception to Rule 307 of the Division Rules
and Regulations to permit it to draw a vacuum on the Shiprock Gallup 011 Pool reservoir through 16
vells in Sections 16 and 17, Township 29 North, Range 18 West. Applicaat further seeks an adminis-
trative procedure whereby it could extend the proposed vacuum system to include additional wells in

the same reservoir.

Application of C & K Petroleum, Inc. for the amendment of Order No. R-4857-A and for compulsory
pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks the amendment of
Division Order No. R-4857-A to provide that the lands pooled ty said order shall be the W/2 SE/4

of Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 37 Eagt, dedicated to its ShiJfp 27 Well No. 2 lacated in
Unit O in said Sectiom 27. Applicant further seeks an order pooling all mineral interests {n the
Pennsylvanian formation undérlying the E/2 SE/4 of the aforesaid Section 27, to be dedicated to a
well to be drilled in Unit P of sgid Section 27, Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling
and completing said well and the allocation of the cost thercof as well as actusl operating costs
and charges for supervision, designation of applican: as operator of the well znd a charge for tisk
iovolved in drillinog satd wvell.

Application of Unichem Internatiomal, Inc. for an exception to Order No. R-3221, Eddy County, New
Mexico. Applicant, im theabove-gtyled causs, seeks an exception to Order No. R-3221 to permit the
commercial disposal of produced brine into several unlined surface pits located in Sectiom 11,
Taunanip 23 South, Range 29 East.

Appiication of Cibola Energy Corporation for an unorthodox gas well location, Chaves County, New
Mexica. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox locetion of an
Ordovician gas well to be drilled 330 feet from the North line and 990 feet from the East line of
Section 13, Township 9 South, Range 27 East, the E/2 of said Section 13 to be dedicsted to the well,

-~
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CASE_7682:

CASE 7683:

CASE 7684:

CASE_1685:

CASES 7528

Docket No. 2982

Examiner Hearing - WEDNESDAY - SEPTEMBER 13, 1982

Application of Cibola Energy Corporation for an unorthodox gas we!l location, Chaves County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval for the unorthodox location of a Mississippian gas
well drilled 330 feet from the North line and 330 feet from the West line of Section 34, Township 11
South, Range 28 East, the W/2 of said Section 34 to be dedicated to the well.

Application of S & I 011 Company for compulsory pooling, San Juan County, New Mexico.

Applicant, {n the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all miners)l <nteresis in the Gallup
formation underlying the E/2 SE/4 of Section 12, Township 2% North, Range 15 Wcst, to be dedicated to
a well drilled at a standard location thereon. Also to be conaidered wil) be the cost of driiling
aud completing said well and the allocation of the cost thareof as well as actual operating costs and
charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the wel) and & charge for risk
{nvolved in drilling said well.

Application of R. E. Laurftsen for compulsory pooling, San Juan County, New Mexico. )
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling sll mineral interests in the Gallup and
Dakots formaticns underlying the W/2 of Section 11, Township 29 North, Range 15 West, tu be dedicated
to a well to be drilled at a standard ldcation thereon. Also to be considered will be the cost of
drilling and completing said well and the allocation of the cost therecf as well as actual operating
costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well aund a charge for
risk involved in drilling said well.

Application of Cimarron Energy Corperation for an unorthodox location, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, sceks approval for the unorthodox location of a Pennsylvanian

test to bc drilled 1980 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the West line of Section 34, Towmship
22 Scuth, Range 28 East, the $/2 of said Section 34 to be dedicated to the well,

and 7529: (Continued -and Readvertised)

CASES 7666,

Application of Jack J. Grynberg for compulsory pooling, Chaves County, New Mevico.

Applicant, in each of the following two cases, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests down through
the Abo formation underlying the lands specified in each case, each to form a standard 160~acre gas
spacing and proration unit to be dedicated to s well to be drilled at a standard location therecn. Alsc
to be considered in each case will be the cost of drilling snd completing said wells acd the allocation
of the cost thereof as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applii-
cant as operator of the wells and a charge for risk involved in drilling said wells:

CASE 7528: NW/4 Section 4, Township 5 South, Range 24 East

' CASE 7529: NE/4 Section &4, Township 5 South, Range 24 East

{Continued from September 1, 1982, Examiner Hearing)

7667, 7668, and 7669: Application of Yates Petroleum Corporatiom for compulsory pooling, Chaves County,

| CASE 7670:

New Mexico. Applicant, in each of the four following cases,:seeks an order pooling all mineral interests
down through the Abo formation underlying the lands specified in each case, each to form a standard 160-
acre gas spacing and proration unit to be dedicated to s well to be drilled at a standard losa:i??

thereon. Also to be considered in each case will be the cost of drilling and completing sald welils 3o

the alloration of tha coat theraof se wall s asrusl oparsting ccsee and charges for supervisien,

designation of applicant as cperator of the wells and a churge

(48

for risk involved fa drilling said wells:

CAJE 7666: SW/4 Section 3;

CASE 7667: NW/4 Section 4;

CASE 7668: NW/4 Section 14;

All of the sbove being in Township 5 South, Range 24 East and_
CASE 7669: NW/4 Section 2, Township 9 South, Range 25 East.

(Continued from September 1, 1982, Examiner Hearing)

Application of Yates Petroleum Corporation for compulsory pooling, Chaves County,New Maxico.

Applicant, ia the above-styled cause, geeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Morrow
formation underiying the /2 of Section 26, Towmship 14 South, Range 27 Easi, to be dedicated to s

well to be drilled st a standard location thereonm. Also to be considered will be tha cost of drilling
and completing said well and theallocation of the cost thereof as well as actual vperating costs and
charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well and a charge for risk involved

in drilling said well.
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CASE 7652: (Continued from August 18, 1982, txaminer Henrihg)

-~ Application of Conoco 1lnc. for compulsory pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico.
Applicant, in the above~styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Cisco
formation underlying all of partial Sections 34 and 3%, Township 20 1/2 South, Range 23 East,
underlying a previously approved 688-acre non-standard proration unit, to be dedicated to a well
at a previously approved unorthodox location which (8 to be re-entered. Also to be considered
will be the cost of re-entering said well and the sllocstion of the cost thereof as well as
actuel opernting costs and charges for supervision, deaignation of applicant as operator of the
well and a charge for risk involved {n re-entering said well.

CASE 7672: (Continued from September 1, 1982, Examiner Hearing)

In the matter of the hesring cslled by the 0f) Conservation Division on {ts own motion fovr an
order creating, assigning discovery allowable, countracting, and extending certain pools in Chaves,
Eddy, lea and Roosevelt Counties, New Merico:

{a) CREATE a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified as an oil pool for Brushy
Canyon production and designated ae the Brushy Draw-Brushy Canyon Pool. Further, to
assign approximately 25,410 barrels of discovery allowsable to the discovery well, the
J, C. Williamson UCBHWW Federal Weli No. 1 located in Unit M of Section 25, Towasnip
26 South, Range 29 Fast, NMPM. Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP? 26 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, NMPM
Section 25: SW/&

(b) CREATE a new pool in Les County, New Mexico classified a8 an ofl pool for San Andres
production and designated as the Hobbs Channel-San Andres Pool. The discovery well
is the Bass Enterprises Production Company Humble City Unit Well No. 1 located in
Unit D of Section 36, Township 17 South, Range 37 East, NMPM. Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTB, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
Section 36: NW/4

(¢c) CREATE a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico, classified as a gas pool for Morrow production
and designated ss the Humphreys Mill-Morrow Gas Pool. The discovery well is the Florida
Exploration Company Reno Com Well No. 1 located in Unit D of Section 11, Towaship 25
South, Range 35 East, NMPM. Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 35 FAST, UMPN
Section 11: N/2

(d) CREATE a new pool in Lea Cc:uﬁty. New Mexico, classified as an oil pool for Abo
production and designated as the Justis-Abo Pool. The discovery well is the
Sant? Fe Energy Company Carlson B-25 Federal Well No. 3 locsted in Unit O of
Section 25, Township 25 South, Pange 37 East, NMPM. Said peol would coumprise:

TOWNSHIP 25 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
Section 23: SE/4

(e) CREATE a new pool im Eddy County, New Mexico, classified as a gas pool fcr Upper
Fenusylvanian production sud designated as the McMillan-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas
Pool. The diecovery well is the Southland Royalty Compsny Pecos River Federal
20 Com Well No. 1 locited in Unit J of Section 29, Township 19 South, Range 27
East, NMPM. Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST, NMPN
Section 20: E/2

(f) CREATE a new pu>l in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified as a gas pool for Strawm
production and designated as the Mosley Canyon-Strawn Gas Pool. The discovery well
=~ is W. A, Monorief, Jr., Jurnegan State Well No. 1 located in Unit C of Section 8,
Township 24 South, Range 25 East, NMPM. Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, NMPM
Sectionr 8: N/2
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(h)

(1)

42

(k)

Q)

(m)

(n)

CREATE a new pool in Lea County, New Mexico, classified as an o1l pool for Tubdb
production and designated as the West Nadine-Tubh Pool. The discovery well 1s the
Tamarack Petroleum Company, Inc. Hommegay A Well No., 1 located ir Unit F of Section
9, Township 20 South, Range 38 Eaet, NMPM. Said poo} would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, PANGE 38 EAST, NMPM
Section 9: NW/4

CREATE a new pool in lea County, New Mexicy, ~lassified as a gas pool for Morrow
production and desigrated as the P{tchfork Ranch-Morrow Gas Pool. The discovery
well {8 the HNG 041 Cowmpany Maders 32 State Com Well No. 1 located in Unit C of
Section 32, Township 24 South, Range 34 East, NMPM., Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 24 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPN
Section 32: N/2?

CREATE a new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, clessified as an oil pool for Yeso pro-
duction and designated as the Seven Rivers-Yeao Pool: The diecovary well {a Chama
Petroleum Corporation Irami Federasl Well No. 1 located {n Unit N of Section 34,
Township 19 South, Renge 25 Eart, NMPM, Ssid pool would comprise:

TOWNSHEIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, NMPM
Section 34: SW/4

CREATE a uew pool in Lea County, New Mexico, classified as an ofl pool for Abo pro-
duction and desfignated 2s the East Skagge~Abo Pool. The discovery well is the Texaco
Inc. Ch. H, Wefr A Well No. 12 located in Unit ¢ of Section 12, Township 20 South,
Range 17 East, NMPM., Said pool would comprise:

TOWNSHIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPNM
Section 12: NE/4

CREATE 2 new pool in Lea County, New Mexico, clesmnified as an oil pool for Tubb
production and designated as the Teague-Tubb Pool. The discovery well is the
Alpha Twenty~One Production Company Lea Well No. 2 located fin Unit A of Section
17, Towmship 23 South, Range 37 East, NMPM. Said pool would corprise:

TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTR, RANGE 37 FAST, NMPM
Section 1/t NE/4

CREATE & new pool fn Lea County, Nev Mexico, classified as an oil pool for
Devenian production and designated ss the Towmsend-~Devonian Pool. The dis-
covery well {s the Kimbark 0il and Gas Company New Mexico l~4 State Com Well
No. 1 located in Unit N of Section &, Township 16 South, Range 35 East, NNPM,
Said pool would comprise:

TOMNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 35 EAST, NMPM

Section &: Lots LI, 12, 13, and 14
CREATE & new pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, classified as an ofil pool for Bone
Soring production and designated as the Welch-Bone Spring Pocl. The discovery

well {s the Quanah Petroleum, Inc. Hay B Federal Com Well No. 1 located in Unit
K of Section 9, Townahip 26 South, Range 27 East, NMPM, Said pool would comprise:

NMPM

TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 27 EAST,
s.ctiﬂn ;t §a;h s

CONTRACT the horizontal limite of the Buckeye-Abo Pool in Lea County, New
Mexico, by the deletion of the following described sreal

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 35 EAST, NMPM
Fection 3t W/2 Nej4

Dovcket No. 29-82
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(o)

w»)

Q)

(r)

(s)

(t)

(u)

)

(w)

(x)

(y)

Docket No. 29-82

CONTRACT the horizontal lfmits of the Vacuum-abo Reef Pool in Lea
County, New Mexico, by the deletion of the following described
area:

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 35 EAST, NHEM
Section 3: EJ2 NW/4

EXTEND the Antelope Sink-Upper Pennsylvanian Gas Pool in Eddy County, New
Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTR, RANGE 23 EAST, NMPN
Section 13: N/2?
Section 14: N/2

EXTEND the West Arkansas Junction-San Andres Pool {n Lea County, New Mexico,
to {nclude therein:

TOWNSH1P 18 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, NMPX
Section 20: NW/&

EXTEND the Atoka-Yeso Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 26 EAST, NMPM
Section 26: Ef2

EXTEND the Bilbrey-Morrow Gas Pool in lea County, New Mexico, to include
therein:

TOWNSHIP 22 SOUTHR, RANGE 32 EAST, NMM
Section 5: NW/4
Section 6: E/2

EXTEND the Bunker Hill-Penrose Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico, to include
therefnt

TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, ¥MPN
Section l4: 'N/2 S/2 aud NE/4

EXTEND the Cemetary-Morrow Gas Pool {n Eddy County, New Mexico, to {nclude
therein: .

TOWNSRIP 20 SOUTH, RANGE 25 EAST, WMPM

Section 3: S/2
Section 4@ All .

EXTEND the Comartche Stateline Tansill-Yates-Seven Rivers-Quesn Pool in Leas
County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 36 EAST, NMPM
Section 261 NW/&
Section 27: NE/4 and E/2 NW/4

EXTEND the South Empire-Morrow Gas Pool ir Eddy County, New Mexico
to include thereia:

TOWRSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 28 EAST, NMPM
ection B -
Section 36: W/2

SXTEND the South Bwpire-Wolfcamp Pool in Eddy Couaty, New Mexico, to
include therein: .

TOWMNSHIP 17 SOUTR,_RMQGE 28 EAST, NMPM
Section 16: E/2 NE/&

TOWNSHIP 17 SOUTH, RANGE 29 EAST, NMPM

EXTEND the Forty Niner Ridge-Bone Spring Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico,

to include therein:

TOWNSHIE 23 SOUTH, RANGE 30 BAST, NiPM
Section 18: § 7/ S —
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(2)

(aa)

(bb)

(ce)

(dd)

(ee)

EXTEND the Hardy~Tubb Pool .in Lea County, New Mexico, to include
therein:

TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH, RANGE 16 EAST, NMPM
Section 2: Lots 11, 12, 13, 14, and S§/2
Section 11: XW/4

EXTEND the Northeast Lovington-Pennsylvanian Pool in Lea County,
New Mexico, te fnclude therein:

TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTR, RANGE 37 EAST, NMPM
Sectfon 20: NW/4

EXTEND the West Milnesand-Pennsylvanian Pool in Roosevelt County, New
Mex{co, to include thereir:

TOWNSHIP 8 SOUTH, RANGE 34 EAST, NMPM
‘Section ly: W/{Z

EXTEND the South Peterson-Pennsylvanian Associated Pool in Rdosevelt
County, New Mexico, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 5 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM
Section 30: SE/4
Section 31: N/2 NE/4

TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, MANGE 33 PAST, NMPM
Section 15: S/2

EXTEND the Race Track-San Andres Pool in Chzves County, New Mexico,
to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 10 SOUTR, RANGE 28 EAST, NMPM
Section 18: NE/& and S/2 SE/4

EXTEND the Ross Draw-Wolfcemp Gas Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico,
to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 26 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, NMPM
Section 23: S/2
Section 26: N/2

EXTEND the West Sand Dunes-Atoka Gas Pool in Eddy County, New Mexico,
to inciude therein:

TOWNSHRIP 23 SOUTH, RARGE 31 EAST, NMPM
Section 17: S/2
Section 20: All

EXTEND the Ssunders Permo-Upper Pennsylvanian Pool in Lfi County, MNew
Mexico, to inmclude therein:

TOWRSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE 33 EAST, NMPM
Section 21: NE/&
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DOCKET: COMMISSION HEARING -~ WEDNESDAY - SEPTEMBER 22, 1982

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION-MORGAN HALL - 9 A.M,
STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING, SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following casen were continued from the August 26, 1982, Commission Hearing:

CASE 7656:

CASE 7657:

CASE 7658:

Application of Cities Service Company for determination of reasonable well costs, Lea County, New Mexicc.
Applicant, in the above-styled cause, pursuant to the provisions of Section 70-2-17 C, NMSA, 1978 Comp.,
and Paragraph (5) of Division Order No. R-6781, seeks a determinaticn of reasonable well costs for two
vells drilled under the provisions of said Order No, R-6781 by Doyle Hartman on lands pooled by said

order.

Application of Harvey E. Yates Company for non-rescissfon of Order No. R-6873, Chaves County, New Mexico.
Applicarit, in the above-styled cause, seeks the ron-rescission of Ordecr No. R-6873, which order pooled
certain lands to be dedicated to a preoposed Ordovician test well to be drilled thereon, being the W/2

of Section 18, Township 9 South, Range 27 East. Said order provided that should the unit well not be
drilled to completion, or abandonment, within 120 days after commencement thereof, operator shall appear
and show cause why the pooling crder should not be rescinded.

(Readvertised)

Application of Barvey E. Yates Company for a dual completion and downhole commingling, Chaves County,

New Mexico. Applicant, in tha above-styled cause, seeks approval for the dual completion of its Seymour
State No. 1 located in Section 18, Township 9 Soutisi, Range 27 East, in such a manner that Abo perforations
from 4912 feet to 4929 feet would be commingled with Upper Atoka peforations from 5926 feet to 5952 feet
and the aforesaid intervels duslly completed with Lower Atoka perforations from 6008 feet to 6048 feet

snd produced through parallel strings of tubing.

) J




KeLLAHIN AND KELLAHIN

Attorneys at Faw
Jason Kelluhin El Patio, 117 Guzdalupe ‘Felephone (505) 982-4285
W. ‘Thomas Kellahin . Post Oftice Box 1769

Kare Santa Fe, New Mexice 87501

Karen Aubrey
James B. Grant

August 25, 1982

\!g‘ 'r}
0il Conservation Division 1 AUG 25 198p :’

Wi%?ﬁ??‘ ST
1es
Mr. Joe D. Ramey i
P.0O. Box 2088 - !

Santa Fe, N.M. 87501

Re: C & K Petroleum (,¢k47~

Dear Mr. Ramey:

Please set the enclosed application for hearing on
the Examiner Docket now scheduled for September 15,
1982.

Very truly yours,

KELLAHIN & KELLAHIN

3

3

W! Thomas KJ

WTK : mm
Enc.

cc: Mrs. Dani Lebow,
Enstar Petroleum




STATE OF NEW MEXICO

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY AND MINERALS
0Il. CONSERVATION DIVISION

.HJ YT T2 g
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF '( |

C & K PETROLEUM, INC. FOR AMENDMENT AUG 2519

OF ORDER R-4857, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO G 251982

T
IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
C & K PETROLEUM, INC. FOR COMPULSORY
POOLING, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

APPLICATTION -
Crvie vy Ladmess

Comes now C & K Petroleum, Inc., by and through its
attorneys, Kellahin & Kellahin, and aprlies to the New Mexico
0il Conservation Division for an order pooling all of the
mineral interests in the Pennsylvanian formations underlying
the W/2SE/4 of Section 27, T16S, R37E, NMPM, Lea County, New
Mexico and for an order amending Division Order R-4857 and
R-4857-A to change the pooled proration unit from the S/2SE/4
of Section 27 to the W/2SE/4 of Section 27, T16S, R37E, NMPM,

——
and in support thereof would show:

1. Applicant proposes to drill its Shipp 27-Well No. 2
in the SE/4SE/4 of said Section 27 to test the Casey-Strawn
Pool, as shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

2. Abplicant proposes the subjéct well in order to

offset Mesa Petroleum Company's Knowles No. 8 Well in Section
34»and thereby prevent drainage of the C & K Petroleum acreage
in the S/2SE/4 of Section 27.

3. In order to drill the subject well, Applicant
requests: ’

"(a) That Division Order’R—4857 and R-4857-A be
am?hded to change ihe.proration unit from the S/2SE/&4
of Section 27 to the W/2SE/4 of Section 27, and

(b) For an Order pooiing all mineral interests
in the Pennsylvanian formation underlying the E/2SE/4
of Section 27. | ) |




4. That all mineral interests in the SE/4  of
Section 27 are identical and this application will not
adversely affect any party's interest in the écreage or
the subject wells.‘

5. Thg Applicant has sought to obtain the
cooperation of all parties.

6. 1In order to obtain their just and equitable
share of the production underlying the above lands, Applicant
needs an order pooling the mineral interest involved.

7. Those who have not consented to join in the
drilling of the well, with their addresses, td the best
of the Applicant's information and belief are as set forth

on Exhibit '"B'" attached hereto and incorporated by reference.

WHEREFORE Applicant prays that this application-be
set for hearing before the Division’s duly appointed
examiner, and that after notice énd hearing askrequired by
law, the Division enter its order pooling all of the mineral
interests in the Pennsylvanian formation underlying the
E/2SE/4 of Section 27, Township 16 South, Range‘37 East, NMPM.
Applicant further prays that it be’named operator of the
well, and that the order make provision for Applicant to
recover out of production its costs of drilling the subject
well, completing and equipping it, costs of operation;
including costs of super#ision and a risk factor in the
amount of 2007 for the drilling of the well. Applicant
further prays fdr an order amendingvbivision Order R-4857
and R-4857-A by changing the pooléd proration unitwfrom the
S/2SE/4 of said Section 27 to the W/2SE/4 of said Section

27, and for such other and furtherf}elief as may be proper. -

s




Respectfully submitted,

Kellahin Kellahin
P.0O. Box 41769

Santa Fe, N.M. 87501
(505) 982-4285

Attornevs for Applicant
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EXHIBIT B

Texaco, Inc.

Box 3109

Midland, Texas 79702
l.easehold

Interest 1/6

J. V. Ringold
Address unkncwn

Unleased minerals

Interest 1/768

J. D. Parks
Address unknown

Unleased minerals

Interest 1/768

H. M. Parks
Address unknown

Leasehold

Interest 1/768

C. W. Parks
Address unknown

Unleased minerals

Interest 1/768

E1/2 SE1/4 S27 T16S R37E

Ruth Armstrong
Address unknown

Unleased minerals

Interest 1/384

Luther Eniery
Address unknown

Unleased minerals

Interest 1/256

Lenora Parke, a widow

For her life with remainder
upon her death to: =
Mrs. Robert L. Christopher
Address unknown

Unleased minerals

Interest 1/320

Enserch Exploration, Inc.
Box 4815
Midland, Texas 79704

Enserch has a gross WI of
43.16936% and currentliyv
has a 13.2829% WI in the
Shipv 27-1 well. Enserch
has orally agreed to
participate -in the subject
unit but has not executed
the appropriate documents
as of the date of this
application.
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@*’ / STATE OF NEW MEXTCO
ENFEGY AND MINERALS DIPARTHEINT

CIL CONELRVATICN BIVISTION

IN THE MATTER OF THE BEARING
CALLED BY THE OI1, CONSERVATION
DIVISION ¥FOR THE PURPOSE OF

CONSIDERING:

%fj'

N _
K7 CASE NO. 7679
4 2077
'& order NMO. Re:potocs—
Q APPLICATION OF C & K PETROLEUM, INC.

FOR THE AMENDMENT OF ORDER NO. R-4857-A
AND FOR COMPULSORY PCOLING, LEA COUNTY,

Nl MEX1CO.

ORDER OF TIE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on September 29,

1982, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Richard L.

Stamets.

NOW, on this day of October, 1982, the Division
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the
recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the

premises,

S



. ' |

{1)  That due public notice having been given as roguired
by law, the Division has jurisdiction ot this cause and the

subject matter thereof,

YA
/'p"H SN

(2)  That by Orfier No. R-4857, contered September 10,
ﬂ*v 1974, the commigaterry poolaed all mineral interests, whatever
i they may be. in the Poennsylvanian formation underlying the
P -‘{w SW/4 S£/4 of Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 37 Mast,.
‘7A'K()’ NMPMe Lea County, $ew Negxco, to form a standard 49~acrc oll
[ spacing and proration unit to be dedicated to a well to bhe
'&@, drilled at an orthodox locabtion for said unit, and further
providing that in the event said well siould be completed in
the Devonian formation, saild formation would also e deeoned
to be pooled.

(3) ‘'‘rhat subsequent to the entry of the aforesaid ordevx,
the applicant, T & K Petroleum, Inc., completed the well as a
dry hole in the Devonian formation and plugged said well back
to the Strawn formation where it was completed as a producing
oil well.

(4) That by Order No. R-4992, dated April 1, 1975, the
Divis @™ ~Commtsstonr created the Casey-~Strawn Pool comprising the SE/4
of Section 27, Wownship 16 South, Range 37 Last, and promulgated
Wemmasawmy SGnecial Ruales and Regulations therefor, includin

Sas s ea e e

a provis§2n for 80-acre spacing and provaticn unite. :
(5) 61‘6& 0"(”!" /UO X“#é'f?"/? %%Nd /Z)r;'/ /, /Q75" f',v'){/

Oi:'lf,"(fi Risress e o \,"é“/c - A P(‘O/(,? (/ M Sard Orde~ Ve *\#yf"/
‘ v from the SW/4 SE/4 of
’ Section 27, Township 16 South, Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea
; County, New Mexico, to the entire S/2 SE/4 of said Section 27,
i to comply with the spacing provisions as sect forth in the
‘ aforesaid Order No. R-4992,

‘ > ol
the aprlicant, C & K DPetrolepf, Inc.,Nseeks the

der No. R-485%7-p/ to provide thkt the

Suthac

Townghip 16 South, Range {7 East, Nb Mﬁ”hedioated o its )

Well No. 2 located in Unxt O o

| 1 ih the 8624 E87T ana wiz S e
K ;7)¢>r That all mineral interests in Vi
7 M €Py of said Section 27 are identical, and the W28l
aforesaid proposed amendment will not advercely affect any
party's interest in the subject well.

said Section 27.

(8)5” That the amendmeht of Order No.‘R—4857‘§§ proposed
will not cause waste nor violate correlative rights and should

be approved.




(??)JAT That the applicant further scecks an order pooling all
minéral interests in the Pennsyvlvanian formation underlying the
11/2 858/4 of the aforesaid Section 27 to be dedicated tn‘a w1l
to be drilled at a standard location in Unit P of said Section

27,

(ﬁa 149 That there arce interest owners in the proposed

proration unit who have not agreed to pool their interests.

(H)HH That to avcid the drilling of unnecessary wells, to
protect correlative rights, and to afford to the owner of each
interest in said unit the opportunity to recover or receive
w. 1wout unnecessary expense his just and fair share of the égé—
in said pocl, the subject application should be approved by
pooling &all mineral interests, whatever they may be, within said

unit.

QJ)L&? That the applicant should be designatad the operater

of the subject well and unit.

(]G)F%f That any non-consenting working interest owner should

be afforded the opportunity to pay hic share of estimated well




costs to the operator in licu of paying his share of reasonable

well costs out of production.

()H) 187 That any non-consenting working interest owner who
does not pay his share of estimated woll costs should have
withheld from preduction his share of the recasonable well costs

plus an additional é?CﬁQ percent therecof as «

reasonable charge for the risk involved in the drilling of the

well.,

()5) 199" That any non-consenting interest owner should be
afforded the opr ortanity to object to the actual well costs but
that actual well costs should be adopted as the reasonable well

costs in the absence of such objection.

(’6),1}91 That following determination of reasonable well costs,
any non-consenting workirg interegt owner whe has paid his share
of estimated costs should pay to the operator any amount that
reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs énd should
receive from fis operator any amount that paid estimated well
costs exceed reasonable well costs.
s |
07) '().«r( That §_ /50 _ per month while drilling and

o R
$ 4/2:5 = per month while producing should be fixed as

reasonable chargéé for supervision (combined fixed rates); that
1ﬁua operator should be authorized to withhold from production
the proportionate share of such supervision charges attributable
eaCh(ndn—consenting working interest, and in addition
theieto, the operato:r should be authoriied to withhold from
production the ‘proportionéte share’Jof actual expendit"res
'required for operating the Subjéct well, not in ex¢¢s$ of what

are, xjeasonabie , attributable to each non-consenting working

interest.




(jﬁ)uﬁ' That all proceeds from production from the subject
well which are not disbursed for any reason should be placed in
oscrow to be paid to the Lrue owner thereoi upon demand and

proof of ownership.

(ﬁ)(].&) That upon the failure of the operator of said pooled
unit to commence drilling of the weli to which said unit is
dedicated on or before ' ____, the oxder

ponling said unit should become null and void and of no effect

whatsoever. Pé W, /ﬁ
a s o7 O/ﬁr’ M(/ y‘le aanMW 2y y=r
) V‘( M guﬁbct«.m ,{,;/i/ e Dt &, ONber e v/

W

[}
o’cloc K wa,‘é’ K?
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: pov
v « ¥ pPorvrim o / /

(1) That’order Paragraph (l)/of Order No. R-4857-’%

).s hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:

-
(

"(l) That all mineral interests, whatever they
may be, in the Pennsylvanian formation underlying 42
~tha- S§L2-8%/44 of Section 27, Township 16 South,
Wﬁ Z%V&‘:aé;?k Range 37 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, are
: herchky pocled Lo fori a standard 80-~acre oil
spacing and proration unit to be dedicated to a
well to be drilled at an orthodox location for
said unit."

=*Fs Ar %t/— pfdler-'té V{V"

’

{2) -qlha-t all mineral lnterests, whatever they may be, in
the Pennsylvanian formation underlying ths E/2 SE/4 of the
aforesaid Section 27, Lea County, New Mexico, are hereby pooled

o/

to form a standard 3’0 ~acre gas spacing and proration

unit to be dedicated to a well to be drilled at a standard

location in Unit P of said Section 27.

»~

PROVIDED HOWEVER, that the operator of said unit shall
commence the drilling of said well on or bafore the /s v

day of ‘Qamwwlg_ ’ 1§§3, and shall thereafter continue

the drllllng of sald well with due diligence to a depth

sufficient to test the Pennsylvanian formation;




T

- PROVIDED FURTHER, that in the event eaid operator does not

commence‘the drilling of said well on or before the_'/j/J%Lh

day of a}44«414ﬁ_ ' 19&%, Order!élbfof this order shall be
(/ Lt
‘null and void and of no effect whatsoever, unless said operator

obtains a time extension from the Division for good cause shown.

PROVIDED FURTHER, that should said well not be drilled to

completion, or abandonmenﬁ, within 120 days after commencement
thereof, said operator shall‘appear before the Division Director
and show cause why Order ((i:)}of this order should not be
rescinded. -

>

2) That C & K Petroleum, Inc. is hereby designated the

operator of the subject well and unit,

(3) That after the cffecctive date ¢f this order and within
90 days prior to commencing said well, the operator shall

furnish the Division and each known workinag interest owner in

the subject unit an itemized 5chedule of estimated well costs.

(4) That within 30 days from the date the schedule of
estimated well costsvis furnished to him, any ncn-consenting
working interest owner shall have the right to pay his share of
estimated well costs to the operator in lieu of paying his share
of reasonable well costs out of production, and that any such
owner who pays his share of estimated well costs as provided
above shall remain liable for operating costs but shall not be

liable for risk charges.

\

(3) That the operator shall furnish the Division and each
known working interest owner an itemized schedule of actual well
costs within 90 days following completion of the well; that if

no objectioh to the actuyal well costs .is received by the




Division and the Division has not objected within 45 days

following receipt of said schedule, the actual well costs shall
he the reasonable well coats; provided heowever, that 1€ therce is
an objection to actual well costs within said 45-day period the

PDivision will determine reasonable well costs after public

notice and hearing.,

(6) That within 60 days following determination of
reasonable well costs, any non-consenting working interest owner
who has paid his share of estimated costs in advance as provided

above shall pay to the operator his pro rata share of the amount

that reasonable well costs exceed estimated well costs and shalil
receive from the operator his pro rata share of the amount that

estimated well costs exceed reasonable well‘cpsts.

{7} That the operator is hereby authorized to withhold the

following costs and charges from production:

(A) The pro rata share of reasonable well
costs attributable to each non-consenting
working interest owner who has not paid
his share of estimated well costs within
30 days from the date the schedule of
estimated well costs is furnished to him.

(B) As a charge for the risk involved in the
drilling of the well, 20-0 percent
of the pro rata share of reasonable well
costs attributable to each non-consenting
working interest owner who has not paid
his share of estimated well costs within
30 days from the date the schedule of
estimated well costs is furnished to him.

(8) That the operator shall distribute said costs and
charges withheld from production to the parties who advanced
the well costs. :

(9) That $§ ‘7/6’0 per month while drilling
and $ HAH e per month while produc1ng are hereby
fixed as reasonable charges for supervision {combined fixed
rates); that the operator is hereby authorized to.withhold
from production the proportionate share of such supervision
gcharges attributable to each non-consentlng working interest,
‘and in addition thereto, the’ operator is hereby authorized to
withhold from’ production the proportlonate share of actual
expendltures required for operatlng such well, not in excess




of what are reasonable, attributable to cach nen-consenting
working interestu.

{10) That any unsevered mineral interest shall be
considered a seven-eighths (7/8) working interest and a
once-csghtihh (1/8) royalty interest for the purposce of
allocating costs and charges under the terms of this order.

(11) 7That any well costs or charges which are to bc paid
out of production shall be withheld only from the working
interest's share of production, and no costs or charges shall
be withheld from production attributable to rcyalty
interests.

(12) That all proceeds from production from the subject
well which are not disbursed for any reason shall immediately
be placed in escrow in Lea County, New Mexico, to ke paid to
the true owner thereof upon demand and prcof of ownership;
that the operator shall notify the Division of the name and
address of said escrow agent within 30 days from the date of
first deposit with said escrow agent.

(14) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the
entry of such further orders as the Division may deem

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year
hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION -

JOE D. RAMEY,
Director
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